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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION .~~~

224 New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado

April 25, 1958

Memorandum
To: Secretary to the Operating Committee
From: Acting Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region III

Subject: Application for DMEA aid (Uranium) San Mateo Dome Progect
Properties (E. 3, S. 32, T. 14 N., R. 8 W. ) McKinley
County, New Mexico

Enclosed are the original and one copy of the subject
appllcatlon in the amount of $73,800.00. One copy of the applica-
tion is being forwarded the Grand Junction Offlce, DMEA and one
copy is being retained in our file.

Only one drilling bid is submitted with the application,
but the Applicant stated he would obtain two more drilling bids.

The Applicant proposes work consisting of two stages
of plug drilling. Stage I, to consist of a total of nine holes
averaging 2100 feet depth per hole. Stage II, to embrace a total
of 16,800 feet of drilling in eight holes.

The DMEA field examiners in the Grand Junction Office
are well conversant with the area in which the property is located
and it is possible that they will complete the report of examination

before the deadline.
2(%W

E. N. Harshman
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E. J. LONGYEAR COMPANY

General Offices, Foshay Tower
ADDRESS REPLY TO

Minneapolis 2, Minnesota, U. S. A. 416 COLORADO BUILDING

TELEPHONE: FEDERAL 2-2447 « CABLE LONGCO DENVER 2, COLORADO
’ AMHERST 6-1941

CABLE ADDRESS
°LONGCODENVYER®

L

April 23, 1958

RECK V_u/\@ﬁ 28 .
United States Dept. of the Interior : DATE | .. 0ve oo
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration I

224 New Customhouse e
Denver 2, Colorado

l

]

Attention: E. N, Harshman, Acting Executive OfFicer CaT
DMEA Fleld Team, Region III | .

DMEA
APPLICATION FOR AID IN*“*“‘J‘{,
URANIUM EXPLORATION PROJECT . ... .. 0
on the
E £ Section 32, T.14 N., R. 8 w.
SAN MATEO DOME PROJECT PROPERTIES
‘ Grants - Mt. Taylor Mining District
McKinley County, New Mexico

H

Gentlemen:

We are pleased to submit and attach subject appli-
cation in four copies with all substantiating data believed
pertinent thereto.

Instruments of Powers of Attorney for the E. J.
Longyear Company, acting as agent for applicant herein,
will be submitted to you immediately upon our receipt of
your Docket number for this application.

The documents on Consents to Lien will be in
readiness upon your request for them,

Faithfully yours,
E. J. LONGYEAR COMPANY

. RCG :msb ' R. C. Gebhardt

: /
DIAMOND CORE DRILL MANUFACTURERS ¢ MINING ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGICAL CONSULTANTS e CORE DRILLING CONTRACTORS ‘
N
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INTRODUCTION

This report, together with Application Form MF-103
revised February 1957, is an application for a Defense
Minerals Exploration Administration project contract of
the uhit cost type. A $73,800.007exp10ration program 1is
recommended for drilling in an area comprised of some 26
unpatented lode mining claims. The claims are situated
within a favorable area on the San Mateo Dome in the
Grants-Mt, Taylor Mining District, McKinley County, New
Mexico. A two stage drlilling program, to be completed

by independent contractors, is recommended,

' NAME OF APPLICANT

The name of the applicant is San Mateo Dome Project.

This project is financed and controlled by LISBON URANIUM
CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Utah, with principal offices at
Salt Lake City, Utah, and MINERAL PROJECTS - VENTURE B,
ITD., a limited partnership orgahized under the laws of
the State of New Jersey, with principal place of business

at Madison, New Jersey.

GENERAL
This report, together with the attached completed

Form MF-103, 1s an application for a DMEA loan under a
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' 3 e

unlit cost form confract and has been prepared in accofd-
ance with DMEA Order No. 1, Amended. It is to be sub-
mitted in quadruplicate to the Executive Officer,
Region IV, DMEA, New Customhouse Bullding, Denver 2,
Colorado,

Sufficient space is not available on Application
Form MF-103., Therefore the necessary information is
supplied 1n this report with reference to each case by
number and letter to the item which 1is referred to on

Form MF-103,
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(1) APPLICANT'S PROPERTY RIGHTS

(a) Legal Description of Property

The area consists of 26 full and fractional mining
claims, all contiguous, covering all of the East 1/2 of
section 32, T. 14 N., R. 8 W., New Mexico Principal
Meridian, McKinley County, New Mexico (see Exhibit A).

This area is within the Grants-Mt. Taylor Mining
District, being a part of 21 full and 5 partial sections
of land held under lease by the San Mateo Dome Project
(see Exhibit B). The claims are unpatented mining
claims and all have been surveyed under the supervision
of a New Mexico Registered Engineer. The location
notices, or amended notices, are posted and coples are
recorded in the McKinley County Courthouse, Gallup, New
Mexico. The book and page numbers of all the recordings
are tabulated and attached hereto under Appendix I. The
claims outlines, with reference to the public land
survey and adjacent claims, are as shown on Exhibit C,
Claim Location Map.

It being specifically understood that the lands
which are to be security_for this loan and subject to
the government's lien for royalty payments are only
those lands described and designated above, under Ex-

hibit A and Appendix I.
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The following lands, although part of the project

lands and workings of the applicant, are specifically
excluded from any liens arising from loans obtained

- through this application:

Township 14 North, Range 9 West, NMPM

Sec., 12: All
Sec. 13: All
Sec, 24: N 1/2, N 1/2, S 1/2

Township 14 North, Range 8 West, NMPM

Sec. T: All Sec., 22: S 1/2, NW 1/4

Sec. 8: All Sec. 23: S 1/2

Sec., 9: All Sec, 26: All

Sec, 15: W 1/2 Sec., 27: All

Sec. 16: All Sec. 28: All

Sec. 17: All Sec. 29: All .

Sec, 18: All Sec, 30: Portion of

Sec. 19: N 1/2, NE 1/4 shown on
SE 1/4, N 1/2 Exhibit B,
SwWw 1/4 Sec. 33: All

"Sec., 20: All Sec, 34: All

Sec. 21: All Sec. 35: All Sec. 32: W 1/2

Township 13 North, Range 8 West NMPM

Sec, 2: All
Sec., 3: All
See. 4: A1l

(b) Name of Property

The area is part of the property referred to as

the San Mateo Dome Project. The area applied for here-
in, (E 1/2 Sec. 32) is covered by the following claims:

Yucca claims, John claims and Bulldog claims,.
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The Applicant's interest is as Lessee. The Yucca'
claims were originally staked by Yuecca Uranium Inc., who
in October, 1956, leased the property to G. R. Kennedy
and Henry C, Adams. Subsequently, G. R. Kennedy and
Henry C, Adams leased the properties to E. J; Longyear
Company who assigned them to Mineral Projects - Venturg
B, ILtd., and Lisbon Uranium Corporation in April, 1957.
The Bulldog claims were originally staked by H. B. and
S. Uranium Company, a Co-partnership composed of L. G.
Shaw, Roy B. Shaw, and K. B. Baird, and their wives,
‘\., ‘who in September of 1955, quitclaimed thé claims to
Fred Pool. Subsequently, Fred Pool quitclaimed to
G. R. Kennedy and Henry C. Adams (April, 1957) who
leased the properties to E. J. Longyear Company, who
assigned them to Mineral Projects - Venture B, Ltd.,
and Lisbon Uranium Corporation, in April, 1957.

The John claims were originally staked by Pafador
Mining Company, Inc., who, in June, 1957, leased the
claims to Donald J, Dufford. Subsequently, Donald J.
Dufford assignedbthe claims to Mineral ProJjects -
Venture B, Ltd., énd Lisbon Uranium Corporation.

Copies of substantiating documents of ownership

are included as part of this application under the
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following appendices.

Appendix I

Appendix II

Appendix III

Appendix IV

Appendix V

- Tabulation showing claim names and

recorded book and page numbers.

Mining Leaée between Yucca Uranium
Inc,, and G, R. Kennedy and Henry
C. Adams, (October 29, 1956), and

an Amendment to the Mining Lease

Mining Lease between Yucca Uranium
Inc., and G. R. Kennedy and Henry

C. Adams, (November 24, 1956), and
an Addendum to this.Mining Lease,

Quitclaim deed from H. B. & S.

Uranium Company to Fred Pool (Sep-
tember, 1955). Quitclaim deed from
Fred Pool to G. R. Kennedy and
Henry C. Adams, (April, 1957).

Mining Lease between Parador Mining
Company and Donald J. Dufford (June,
1957). Amendment to Lease between
Parador Mining Company and Donald

J. Dufford (June, 1957), and Assign-
ment from Donald J. Dufford to
Lisbon Uranium Corporation and

Mineral Projects, Inc.
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Appendix VI « Agreement between G. R. Kennedy,
Henry C. Adams, and E, J. Longyear
Company .

Appéhdix VII - Assignment from E. J. Longyear
Company to Mineral Projects -
Venture B, Ltd., and Lisbon Uranium
Corporation,

(d) Liens, mortgages or other encumbrances on the

property.
A royalty‘of 10% of the gross value of all ores
mined from Yucca claims is payable to the_Lessor, Yucca
Uranium Company, Inc.

A royalty of 10% of the gross value of all ores

mined from the John claims is payable to the Lessor,

Parador Mining Company.

A (4%) overriding royalty on the sale price on
any and all ore produced from the Bulldbg claims 1is
payable to Roy C. Shaw, and a (4%) overriding royalty
on the sale price on any and all ore produced from the

Bulldog claims is payable to L. G. Shaw,
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(2) PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION

(a) Previous Exploration

The San Mateo Dome Project has leased some 700
lode mining claims on the San Mateo Dome, which are
shown on the Claim Location Map, Exhibit C. On April 8,
1957, a reconnaissance drilling program was initiated
and 26 holes were drilled as of July 15, 1957. Of the
total ho}es drilled, one was an org_hole, three were
minepi}ized, two showed radio;gctivity over twice back-
ground, and twggty were barren. Because the one ore
hole and the two other mineralized holes were in the
W 1/2 of section 32, T, 14 N, R. 8 W, indlcating favor-
able ground in at least that area, it was decided that
offset drilling was warranted in that 1/2 section.

Reference is made to Exhibitap, herein attached,
which fully describes the exploration carried out in
the W 1/2 of section 32,

(b) Interest in Previous Operations

A1l previous exploration on the property has been
carried out by the applicant,
(¢) Production

There has been no production from the property.

(d) Ore Reserves

A drilling program was carried out in the W 1/2
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of section 32 in an attempt to block out ore reserves,
Reference is made to Exhibit D, herein attached, which
fully describes resulting ore-reserve calculations,

(e) General Geologic Features

Reference 1s made to Exhibit D, herein attached,
in which the general geologic features are discussed.

(f) Favorability

The center of the San Mateo Dome Project lies ten
miles directly east of the Ambrosia Lake Dome and is
adjacent to 1ts easternmost known extremities of miner-
alization, This mineralized area, stretching eight
miles west to east 1s’authoritatively estimated to con-
tain uranium ore reserves of 47,000,000 tons---over 50%
of the total U, S. reserves. One section (640 acres)
alone of this area, is said to contain reserves worth
on the order of $200,000,000.

In area the San Mateo Dome Project covers about
24 sections. All of the features (strugtural and sedi-
mentary) which are believed to have controlled the
deposition of ore in the Ambrosia lLake area are known
to continue into this Project area.

Recent exploration has proven the existence of
ore-grade mineralization in the southerszart of the

San Mateo Dome ProjJect area.
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Ore has been blocked out in the W 1/2 of section
32 and mineralization is shown to exist over a 4000 foot
north-south distance. To date sufficient drilling has

not been completed to determine the limit of the miner-

alization in ahy direction,

For further details and substantiating data see

Exhibit D, here attached,

(g) Supplemental Reports
1; Exhibit D - E, J. Longyear Company Report of
December 31, 1957, on Results of Offset Drill-
ing for Uranium Ore on Section 32‘, T 14 N,
‘R 8 W, San Mateo Dome Project, Grants-Mt,.
Taylor Mining District, McKinley County, New

Mexico.

- 10 -
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(3) ACCESSIBILITY OF PROJECT

(a) Location and Accessibility

The San Mateo Dome Project area lies in Township
13 and 14 North, Ranges 8 and 9 West, McKinley County,
New Mexico. The center of the project area lies about
10 miles east of the Ambrosia Lake District. Section
32 is in the southwest quarter of T. 14 N., R. 8 W,,
and approximately 7 miles northwest of the village of
San Mateo. The area can be reached from U, S, Highway
66 north about 35 mileszfrom Grants, New Mexico,

(b) Operating Headquarters

Manpower, materials and equipment are available
in Grants, New Mexico., Office facilities are main-
tained in Milan, just west of the Grants City 1limits,.

A1l operating personnel reside in Grants.

- 11 -
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(4) THE EXPLORATION PROJECT

(a) Proposed Work

The proposed work will be carried out in two stages
of drilling. Drill‘holes will be of a sufficient depth
to penetrate the upper 20 feet of the Recapture member
of the Morrison formation. The holes will be plug
drilled in all cases, All hole locations will be sur-
veyed and elevations run to drill sites.

It is pecommended that 17 holes be drilled, aver-
aging 2100 feet each for a total of 35,700 feet. The
holes are planned on a staggered 1002;?00 foot grid
covering an area in the E 1/2 of section 32, bounded
by the section lines on the south and east, and the base
of the Mesa slope on the north, The locatlions of the
holes are shown on Exhibit E,

Stage I: A total of 9 holes (18,900 feet) are
proposed, averaging 2100 feet'per hole. The holes are
plannéd on a 1000-foot grid spacing. This stage of drill=-
ing 1s aimed at orienting the second-stage drilling for
more favorable results,

Stage II: Drilling in Stage II would follow the

‘pattern shown on Exhibit E, unless the data accumulated

should show that the holes might be more advantageously

used on a different pattern; However, it 1s understood

- 12 -
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that no holes will be drilled which could be construed
as "blocking" ore, and a hole spacing of greater than
200 feet will be used in offsetting ore or mineralized
holes,
We recommend 16,800 feet of Stage II drilling.
This would embrace a total of 8 holes averaging 2100
feet per hole, | |
It 1s expected that'two truck-mounted Failing-
1500 Drill Rigs will be used for the job, Sludge
samples will be taken from every 10 feet of'hole drilled,
and logged by a geologist. Through the Westwater hori-
. zon, and through any other horizon that may be favor-
able or mineralized, samples of the sludge from 10-foot
"intervals will be sacked and saved for possible future
study.
All holes will be probed, and recorded gamma ray,
| resistivity, and self-potential readings on geophysical
strip logs will be provided.

(b) Access Roads and Drill Site Preparation

Only maintenance work will be required, as access
roads are now in existence. An RD-6 Bulldozer, provided
by private contractors, will be available for this work,

Each drill hole location will require bulldozer
work to prepare slush pits and to level off an area for

the drill rig. )

- 13 -
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(¢) Time Required for Project

The work can start within 30 days and be com-

pleted within three months from the date of an explora-

tion project contract, This estimate 1s based on a
2-rig operation,
Time estimates by stages as follows:
Stage I . ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ s s s « o o 1,5 months
Stage II . o « o« o« o o« o s o o o 1.5 months

"Total . ¢« ¢« ¢« « o« o « o« 3 months

- 14 -
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(5) EXPERIENCE

On the participants in the Jjoint venture, San
Mateo Dome Project:

Lisbon Uranium Corporation was organized in

December, 1953, The Company has been engaged in the
acquisition, exploration and development of mining
properties (principally uranium), The Companyfs
original acquisition was in the Big Indian Mining Dis~-
trict, San Juan County, Utah, on which several ore-
bodies of major size have been established, An
extensive exploratory and development program has been
and is being conducted on these properties, Production
is now in progress., Lisbon is also maintaining an ag-
gressive program in the examination of uranium proper-
ties in relatively new areas of interest,

Mineral Projects - Venture B, Ltd. was organized

in 1955, to undertake mineral projects, either as princi-
pal agent, partner, stockholder, syndicate member,
associate, joint venturer, participant; managing agent,

or in any other capacity; to invest funds in and to

raise funds to be invested in mineral properties, and

to organize, create, own, operate, lease, mortgage,
pledge, sell, and dispose of properties and any interest

therein and to do any and all things necessary or

- 15 -





FORM 602 5M 10-56 I

E. J. LONGYEAR
COMPANY

incident thereto,

During 1956, an intensive program of property
search and examinatibn was carried out in the western
United States. This program culminated in the present
interest in San Mateo Dome Project.

The proposed exploration program would be managed
by the E, J. Longyear Company in conjunction with other

~dutles and responsibilities assigned to it for adjacent
&’ exploration work Within the boundaries of the San Mateo
Dome Project.

The E, J. Longyear Company has had over sixty
‘ ~years' experience in the exploration and minlng business
and has a staff of seasoned and trained engineers, In
its varied activitieé the E. J., Longyear Company has
been closely associated with a number of successful ex-
plorations including the discovery ahd development of
the Falconbridge nickel-copper orebody in Ontario,
Canada,., In recent years its contract dfilling division
has been engaged in extensive work in the uranium fields
of Cénadé and the southwestern United States. Similarly,
its consulting and appraiéal staff has been engaged to
an increasing degree in the preparation of appraisals
and reports of uranium property. In one capacity or

another the company's staff has had contract With most

- 16 =
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CompAny of the large uranium properties now in operation in

this hemisphere,
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(a) Independent Contracts

All drilling, bulldozer work necessary in prepara-
tion of sites, road, maintenance, etc., and probing,
will be performed by independent contractors.

Drilling is to be in two stages. Locations for
Stage I drill-hole sites are tabulated in Schedule 1.
Stage II drilling is tabulated in Schedule 2 (locations
are tentative). The cost estimates of drilling, bull-
dozer work, and probing are summarized in Schedule 3.
Drilling bid is attached as Exhibit B, There has been
. no great éhange in current per' foot drilling prices and
as we have a drilling_program now inlfopce, we feel that
it would be economically advantageous to use the same
contractor on the work presently proposéd.

(b) Personal Services

E. J, Longyear Company wlll supervise this program
and furnish geological and engineering services. An
estimate of costs is included in Schedule 3 under inci-
dental allowances,

(¢) Operating Materials and Supplies

Estimated costs of office supplles incidental to
this project; maps and drill log reproductions; and

field supplies, such as location stakes, flagging, etc.,

- 18 -
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are included in Schedule 3 under incidental allowances,

(d) Operating Equipment

To be furnished by independent contractors,

(e) Initial Rehabilitation and Repairs

Not applicable.
(f) New Buildings, Fixtures, Installations

Not applicable,
(g) Miscellaneous

Scheduie 3 lists estimates of cost for chemical

assays, under category (g).

- 19 -
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(7) APPLICANT'S SHARE OF COSTS

(a) and (b) Meeting the Costs
The San Mateo Dome Project will complete this ex-

ploration project for uranium and make such payments as
will be required to allow completion and will be reim-
bursed by DMEA, Total cost of thls project is estimated
at $73,800.00 as summarized in Schzdule 3, Summary of
Costs., Reimbursement by DMEA will be at the rate of
50% of the allowable cogts as stated in DMEA Order No. 1,
Amended: The San Mateo Dome Project will contribute
$36,900.00, which is 50% of the estimated cost of the
project,

Respectfully submitted,

E. J. LONGYEAR COMPANY

R. C. Gebhardt
Senior Geologist and
Mining Engineer
Date: April 22, 1958
Denver, Colorado
416 Colorado Building

- 20 =-






l
FORM 602 5M 10-56 l

E. J. LONGYEAR
COMPANY

SCHEDULES

‘ 1 Through 3






FORM 602 5M 10-56

E. J. LONGYEAR
COMPANY

(1)

SCHEDULE 1

STAGE I DRILL HOLE LOCATIONS

Hole No.

1

W 00 N O » &= W P

A,E.C, Net

Coordinates (1)
Feet North Feet East
314,300 561,200
313,300 561,200
312,300 561,200
311,300 561,200
312,300 562,200
313,300 562,200
313,300 563,200
312,300 563,200
311,300 563,200
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STAGE II DRILL HOLE LOCATIONS (TENTATIVE)

Hole No,

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

(1) A.E.C. Net

SCHEDULE 2

Coordinates(1)
Feet North . Feet East
313,800 561,700
312,800 561,700
311,800 561,700
310,800 561,700
310,800 562,700
311,800 562,700
312,800 562,700
313,800 562,700
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SCHEDULE 3

ESTIMATED COSTS OF THE PROJECT

Stage 1

Actual Costs

Category (a) Independent Contracts

13,500 feet non-core drilling,

0-1,500 ft, depths @

$1.50/ft. v v v v 4 . o . $20,250.00

5,400 feet non-core drilling,
1,500-2,200 ft, depth @

$2.25/fte . v ¢ & o & o o 12,150,00

9 hrs,., drill crew stand-by
time @ $15.00/hr. . . . .

18,900 feet probing and
logging @ $0.115/ft., . . .

9 hrs. logging crew stand-by
time @ $10.00 hr. . « . .

9 holes @ $40.00/hole for
cost of circulation materials
in excess of $100.00 per hole

27 hrs., bulldozing @
$15000/hr0 . [ . . [ . L]

Categories (b) through (f)
None '
Category (g) Miscellaneous

15 chemical analyses @
$5.00 €ach o v 4 o o + o

Fixed Unit Costs

Incidental allowance(l)for
each foot of hole drilled,
18,900 feet @ $0,18/ft.

Estimated total cost of Stage I

135.00

2, 173 -50

90.00

360,00

405,00

75.00

$35,638.50

3,402,00

$39,040.50

(1) Includes all allowable costs of the prdject under
Categories (a) through (g) of Article 6, except as

otherwise scheduled above,





FORM 602 5M 10-56

E. J. LONGYEAR
COMPANY

Stage II

Actual Costs
Category (a) Independent Contracts

12,000 feet non-core drilling,
0-1,500 ft. depths @

$1.50/fte o ¢ ¢« o« o+ « + o $18,000.00

4,000 feet non-core drilling,
1,500-2,200 ft. depths @

$2.25/Ft 0 ¢« ¢ e e v e 0 s 10,800,00

8 hrs. drill crew stand-by
time @ $15,00/hr. . . . .

16,800 feet probing and

logging @ $0,115/ft., . . . 1,932,00

'8 hrs, logging crew stand-by
time @ $10,00/hr. .+ « o« o

8 holes @ $40.00/hole for cost
of circulation materials in
excess of $100,00 per hole

24 hrs. bulldozing @
$15.00/hTe  + ¢ o o « o

Categories (b) through (f)
None ' -
Category (g) Miscellaneous

20 chemical analyses @
$5.00 each . v ¢ o« o« o o &

Fixed Unit Costs

Incidental allowance(l) for
each foot of hole drilled,
16,800 @ $0.,18/ft. . . . .

Estimated total cost of Stage II

$31,712.00

3,024,00

$34,736.00

'(1) Includes all allowable costs of the project under

Categories (a) through (g) of Article 6, except as

otherwise scheduled above,
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Summary of Costs

Estimated Total Cost of Stage I
Estimated Total Cost of Stage II

Estimated Total Cost of the Project
(rounded)

Government participation @ 50% « « o o o

$39,040.50

$34,736.00

$73,800,00
$36,900.00
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Conclusions .

Reconnaissance drilling on the San Mateo Dome Projectix ‘
showed the presence of uran}umomgneralizatiog_19»Sectloﬁ 32.

Geophysical drill hole logs indicate meraliza-______ -
tion to be in a toadue of the Westwater sang e locally !
referred to as the Poison Canyon sand, The mineralization™
is not in the mair ‘body of ‘the Westwater sandstone.

f
Chemical assays of split-core'samples from hole SM 1-32 f
have proven the mineralization to..be of ore grade. o

Close-spaced offset drilling shows this mineralization
to be comparatively low-grade. ore occurring in a worm-shaped
body. o ‘

T
Drill hole information shows shaly beds overlying and
underlying the oreé-bearing sand in all locations. The ore
occurs in discontinuous-flat-lying beds or pods at depths
that range from 1850 .to 1950 feet.

Drift Surveys in several holes show the holes to pene-
trate the rock formations in cork-screw fashion, deviating
approximately 50 to 70 feet to the southwest in 2000 feet of

hole.

t

A total of 35 holes have been drilled {n Section 32,
amounting to L reconnaissance holes and 31 offset holes.

Preliminary ore reserve calculations, based on 16 ore
holes, show an estimated 166,000 tons of indicated ore at
a thickness of 8.8 feet and grade of 0.287% eU308. Another
161,000 tons of inferred ore 1is estimated having a thick-
ness of 5.5 feet and a:grade of 0.23% eU30g.

Drilling commitments, assessment work requirements,
and rental payments will be relatively costly for the com-
ing year (1958), and,_in the. light of exploration results
to date, necessitate a re-evaluation of certain parts of the
property. .

Ore habits, indicated by the éiploration, and indicated
mining problems, require an analysis for intelligent decislions
regarding the extent of‘future‘egplbrations.

i
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Recommendat ions . o

Re-evaluate the San Mateo Dome Project properties,
incorporating drill hole data not previously known, and
drop those sections that appear unfavorable based upon
economic facts. .

Make a cost estimate of expected mining problems in
Section 32, based upon ore habits indicated by the explora-
tory drilling., Estimate ore reserve requirements needed
for an economic venture based upon the mining studies.
Evaluate the results in Sectjion.-32 by the results of mining

studies anqﬁgéyggge reqiggements.
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INTRODUCTION —_— ]

Between April 8 and July 15, 1957, a recoﬁﬁaisgaﬁgg‘ 5

drilling progfam was carried out on the San Mateo DomePro-=

Ject in the Grants-Mt, Taylor MintngaDiﬁtrict;iMcKinheyg

Cnunty, New Mexico. A total of 26 reconnalsséLoo—haLes==

were drilled within an area covering 21 full and 8 partial
land sections, Of the total holes drlllwd, onv was an ore
hole, three were mineralized, two showed radioactivity over
twice background, and twenty we;e barren. Because the one
ore hole and two othgruminerallzed holes were in Section 32,
T. 1h N., R. 8 w,, indicating favorable ground in at least
that area, it was decided that offset drilling was warranted
in that section,

This report covers the offset drilling in Section 32,
recommended in the E, J, Lohgyear Company Report of July

15, 1957, on Results of Reconnalssance Drilling on the San

Mateo Dome Project, Grants-Mt, Teaylor Mining Dlstrict, McKin-

ley County, New Mexico,

Location and Accessibility:

The San Mateo Dome ProjJect area lies in Townships 13
and 14 North, Ranges 8 and 9 West, McKinley County, New
Mexico. The center of the prospeét area lies about 10
miles east of the Ambrosia Lake district. Section 32 is
in the southwest quarter of T, 1l N., R. 8‘w0, and approxi-

mately 7 miles northwest of the village of San Mateo
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(see Fig. 1).

The area can be reached from U. S. [ighway 66 north

about 35 miles from Grants, New Mexico.

Topography

The San Mateo Dome Project area is a region of cliffs
and mesas with relief of aboﬁt’SOO feet. Elevations range
from 7200 to 8200 feet above sea level. Section 32 is situ-
ated in a broad valley hemmed in by high, steep'cliffs over

the north one=-third of the sectlbn and cut off on the west

. © % 4
N

and south by steep cany6@§&§ﬂ

Ownership

Section 32 is pari éf the San Mli;gvbbme Project, be-
ing held in part by actuﬁl ownership and in part by lease
agreements, Four different claim groups exist in the sec-
tion. They are the Bulldog claims, the John claims, the
Yucca claims, and the Sopﬁle claims (locations shown on
Plate 1, in pocket).

The Bulldog claims were purchiséd by the San Mateo
Dome Project. The John claims are held by a lease from
Parador Mining Company. The Yucca claims are a part of
the original San Mateo Dome‘Project“properties and are
held by a lease from Messrs. Kennedy and Adams. The Sophie
claims are owned jointly by Yucca and John Jebsen and are
now in the final stages of beifg leased to the San Mateo

Dome Project.

Ly
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GENERAL GEOLOGY

Reference !s made to the E. J. Longyear Company Report

o

of March 15, 1957, ¢n Recommendeéd Exploratlon on the San

Mateo Prospect, for details of stﬁatigrap@y and structures

in the area of which the San Mateo Dome Project is a part.

]

Stratigraphy - Section 32

The rocks exposed in Section 32 are the Mesaverde group
of Upper Cretaceéus,age. The broad valley in the center
of the section and ﬁhe steep canyons on the west and south
are in the Mulatto shale member of the Crevasse Canyon for-
mation., On the nor@h, covering the north one=-third of the
section, steep cliffs occur, composed in ascending order, of
the flat-lyingvDalton-sandstone and Gibson coal members of
the Crevasse Chnyﬁn formation, and capped by the Point Look-
out sandstone. Unexposed but lying below the Mulatto shale,
in descending ordef; qré the Dilco coal members of the Crevasse
Canyon formation{»Gé}ldﬁ sandstone, Mancos shale, and Dakota
sandstone (Upper Cretaceous); Brushy Basin member of the Mor-
rison formation (Jurassic), the Westwater Canyon member of
the Morrison (an upper Westwater Canyon sandstone lens inter-
tongues with the ovérlylng Brushyeaasln shale in this area

and is locally known as the Poison Canyon sandstone); and the

.Recapturé Creek member of the Morrison.

The uranium ore deposits of the Ambrosja Lake area

B N
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_occur in\the main body of the wgstgater Canyon member of
the Morrison formation and ;lsb ip {heVPOESGn Canyon sdand-
tongue. In Section 32, ﬁ{neradjéaglcn has been noted only
in‘the Polson«Cgpyon sand-tongup%) (Seeucross-sectinns,

Plate 11, in pocket)..” - = * &

o

Structure .
Reconnaissa;ce arilling on the San Mateo Dome Project
confirms the existence of an:a;ymetricalhdome of posi»Cre-
taceous age. Thé off&et drilliqg.lﬁ Section 32 suggestis
that the axis of théldome passés éhrough the center of the
section in 8 nortﬁéast direétion._ The dome is broken by
numerous northeast-tr;nding f;glts, some of which pass
throuéh Section 32 gSeveral other faults, not apparent
on the sufface, are indicated by drill hole information,

This also suggests folding in the Mo?rison formation which

pre-dates Cretaceous time.

e a A AR i
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'EXPLORAT ION

Procedure
As recommended in E. J. Longyear Company Report of

July 15, 1957, on Results of Reconnaissance Drilling on

The San Mateo Dome Project, an offaet, plug and core dril-

ling program was set up for Section 32. (Offset holes 3-32
and -32 were drilled previous to this. )} It was recommended
that 7 to 12 holes be’ dvilled in a thig; month period with
one drill rig operating.; We planned 25,000 feet (12 holes)
of plug drilling with allowance made for some coring, if
warranted; hole locations to be on 150-200 foot centers, off-
setting from hole s®1-32,

By September 15, 1957, nine of the proposed holes were
completed and six were estimated to have penetrated ore-
grade mineralization., It appeared that an ore trend had
developed along 8 N 65°W line through hole SM 1-32, Ore
had been encountered along this trend over a length of 1000
feet.

On September 18, 1957, an Owners Committee meeting
was held In Albuquerque and progress of the offset drilling
program discp;sed. It was decided that the success of pre-
vious drilling warranted additional ekpenditure fér explora-
tion in Section 32, and that the pace be speeded up by the
addition of another drill rig.-

A second rig was added to the Project on October 15,






énd to éaté;(DedemBér :31) the combhined ={farts cf .
have édded 20 holes (ﬁ?,}i? feet) since Qaptﬁmﬂcr i,

At this wrlti;g;'SS holes have berin crflles in Section
32,'(5ée Table .. Of?ﬁhis total, thirty.one are of et
holes, the other four Being completed under the initial
recénnaisﬁance program and not conslderad offset holes.
Probing résdlts indiéatéoﬁhat sixtezn of the offset holes
have penét%aﬁed ore#g&gd@»m!neralization, three have en-
countered strong mineralizaticn, seven are considercd min-
eralized, four aré barren, and one has not yet been probed.

(See Plate™Fifar hdienk%cglions).

3

Plug Drilling ' ', -

All offset holes, with the excepticn of 71 feet in
hole SM 17-32-were'ptgg}drilled. Average advance per calen-
dar day for the 65,680 feet of offset plug drilling was 262

feet per rig.

Core Drilling

An attempt was made to core the ore horizon in hole
SM 17-32 and 71 feet of hole were cored. Core recovery was

70 per cent, .No other offset holes were cored.

B

e 5






| |
| ®
§

TABLE 1

Holes Drilled con Sec. 32, T1L1!, RBW, San Mateo Dome Project

Collar s
Hole No. Co-ordinates (ft.) Ele¥g§§§n Deiiéliizet) ‘ Coﬁ:&gt?gn , ;
: North  ~ East @ ) : _—
sM 1-32¢ 311 438.17 560 276.88 7566.5 L2150 st gﬁ;ﬁ
2-32# 312 960.89 560 648,06 7531.9 - 6/19/57 ’
3-32 311 542.90 560 220.96 7563.5 2165 (/2657 -
: Ja-32e 31 S17.66 50 B11.23 e300 - 1993 1/25/5T
S L " 311 554.35 -+ 5RO 390.12 7hBL3 2150 . 7/18/57 .
| 5 311 672.16 560 158.10 7561 .5 2020 7/18/57 - >
b 311 278.00 562 142.00 ~ TL73.5 1920 CW/rT/ET
6A 311 305.52 560 3LB.76 7567.9 2110 7/25/57
311 690.22 560 317.12 75L6.5 2120 8/1/57
8 311 125.90 560 157.60 7558.7 2140 B/6/ 5T
9 311 L25. 7L 560 109.59 7500, 1 2120 e/
10 311 409.65 560 622.96 756k .6 2140 B/YE/T
1 311 394.03 560 792.53 7538.¢6 215 JEEVEL
12 311 273.50 560 695.33 75L7.6 2120 /et

# Holes drilled under initial Reconnalssance Program.
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TABLE 1 (Continuéd) o S )
Collar
Co-ordinates (Ft.) Elevation Drilled Date of
Hole No, North East (Ft.) Depth (feet) Completion
13 311 609.11 559 952.70 7624.9 217 . 9/16/517
| I 311 132.10 560 927.66 . 7555.1 A e T 9/25/57
L as 31 died3s geo BT3RS, o 15u0i6 20080 T 10/1/57
“;95// 310 104.63 560 76243 - 7565.8 o ome8 T TR 10/11/57
ﬁ;;’iv 310 975.8) . 560 B19.72 . 7608.9- . @02l .. . 10/21/57 ‘
X 18 ¢ 311 826.78 - 559 917.73 7Shl T 2100 L - .- 10/22/57 o
k. 19 310 837.08 5601331.67 © weoblly . 2148 UL 10/28/57 o F
' 20 111 62.84 559 816.90 7606.0 2150 | - 10/2B8/%57.
21 210 967.55 560 662.80 T 7604.3Y 2168 11/14/57
22 311 474.19 559 889.72 7632.7 2160 11/8/57
23A 311 865.08 560 392.57 7532.3 2085 11/29/57
2l 311 859.87 560 225.97 7549.9 2093 11/15/57
25 311 989,99 560 551.82 7523.8 2100 12/1:/57
26 312 254.13 560 297.L3 7537.5 2090 11/22/517
27 312 645,02 . 560 375.12 7535.9 2110 11/26/57
28 313 042.97 560 LL6.06 7542.6 2160 - 12/7/57
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Probing '’ e e e,

F 1 LONGYEAR

‘ﬁww@ﬁfh;y”GeophysiC§1HC0rp0ra—

All holes 0%%%%§
tion of Tulsa, Okhahoma, using a truck-mounted Logging Con=-
trol Unit, Model ZOI‘ In each hole. three logs were recor-
ded; gamma ray, raslstiyity, and °glf;—potenti‘ai.

A totsal pff?? 970 feet w@re quged 1n 35}drill hoies
(see Table II). Table 1T ia a taQulatlon of probing results,
Holes SM 1, 3,45 7,8, 9, 10 12, 13; 16,22, 23, 2, 26,
21, 30\and 33 ar%ées;lmated to,cog}alﬁ“saor more feei of at

least 0.15% eU308%.and hrebgopsldéréa p%é holes. Holes 6A,

11, and 21 are éshimategéto%contiip,Suot,mqfe feet of at least

0.10% to 0,14% erOe and are considered strongly mineralized
holes. Holes 2, 3A, 5, 17, 18, 19;,20,028.4and 29 are weakly
mineralized. Holes 6, 14, 15, 25, and 31 are considered
barren. Hole SM 32-52 has not yet been probed, -

The réslstlvliy and self-potential logs Indicate that the
mineralization recorded on the gamma-ray log is located in a
sandstone tongue of thé vestwater within the Brushy Basin
near its base. The sandstone tongue is locally termed the
Poison Canyon s;ndmtone. In Section 32 no mineralization has
been recorded in theﬁmain body of jhe Westwater.

% Based upon the welationship derivid by Rio de Oro for ore
in Section 26, T. 14 N., R. 9 Ww.

- 13 -
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‘) TADLE 11

Holes probed on Sec¢. 32, T, 1 N., R. & W., San Matans Dome VPro ot

Nepth Mireralized =~ Averaqe ntarval of  Hall
Hole Mo. Probed (ft) Thick, (ft C.P.5. Jount (feet) {;?.5,_":‘;_,
SM 1-32: 2150,f 5 Chenmical 1876 - 1881 0.30
SM 2-32: 217, 1 195 1615 1919 0.05
o 1 180 1926 - 1927 0.0%
SM 3-32 2168 6 615 186 1870  0.23:
‘ i 140 1888 - 1889 0.0,
SM 3A-32: 2010 1 80 1899 « 1900  0.02
o 1 - 90 1904 - 1905 0.02
1 150 1915 - 1916 0.0
1 8o 1921 - 1922 -0.02
SM )j-32 2131 5. 510 1867 - 16872°  0.18:=
" SM 5-32 2130 5 265 1853 - 1858  0.0%
. D , 1 300 1672 - 1873 0.09
- SM 6-32: 1932 - -—- - -—- barren
SM 6A-32 2083 . g 336 1875 - 1880 - ©0.12
\ 1 320 1885 - 1886  0.10
SM 7-32 2122 5 600 1859 - 186, 0.2k
1 320 188, - 1885 0.10
SM 8-32 2150 12 1075 1885 - 1897 0.} %us
gM 9-32 - 2119 5 515 1863 - 1888 0.19
1 100 1903 -~ 1904  0.02
5 L16 150L - 1909  0.15
;-. e T N S N .
A Y3 TOYO =° LUu Y
13 295 1909 - 1922 0.0
SMJAZ-32 0 2120 1h 770 1891 -« 1905  C. 31
5M 13-32 - 2150 5 L50 190k - 1909 C.1%
7 L65 1913 - 1920 0. 163
Y ¥ # Holes drilled under initial Reconnaissance Program.
#* Heles considered as ore holes, ’
(\\ ‘M{!ﬁ
-1l -
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" TASLE 11 (Continued)
- Depth Mineralized Avzarage Interval aof e,
Hole No. Probed (ft) Thick,; (ft Z. P. S, Count (feet) :
SM 1-32  213F —— aee eme e rar:er
SM 15-32 2110 -—-- wee mee eee barren
sM 16-32 2125 15 - . 730 19C1 - 1916 0. J¢un
SM 17-32 2000 5 160 1655 - 1960 0.0l
SM 18-32 2090 1 150 1847 ~ 1848  0.0h |
SM 19-32 2152 1 190 193 - 1935 0,00 ;
g 250 1948 - 1953 0.07 |
SM 20-32 2155 o 270 1915 - 1919 0.08
SM 21-32 2163 g 190 1920 - 1525 0.0«
, 7 hos 1936 - 1S43  0.13 |
e SM 22-32 2151 5 B0 192L - 1929  0.17w
@ | 5 L20 1933 - 1938 0.1
V 3 200 19h¢ - 1943  ©¢.05
SM 23A-32 2080 23 820 186l - 1887  0.32%%
SM 24-32 2083 s £20 1848 - 1853  0.23:¢:
' 1 190 1870 - 1871  0.05
SM 25-32 2100 —— e --- ——- barren
SM 26-32 2090 . I 200 1876 - 1880  0.05
' : 7 550 1RED - 1887  0.21=
SM 27-32 2099 & 300 1888 - 1894 = 0.09
| 6 50 1900 - 1906  0.15w
SM 28-32 2160 g 259 1946 - 1951  0.08

SM 29-32 2090 11 258 1895 - 1906  0.08

SM 30-32 2100 5 865 1851 - 1BZh 0. 3gun

, 5 550 1672 = 1877 0.20u
o : # Holes drilled under initial Reconnaissance Proqran.
‘ 4% Holes considered as ore holes. ;
! |

- 15 -
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TABLE 11 (Contlinued) :

Depth

Mineralized :Avera
Hole No. Probed (ft) Thick, (f%) C.P.S.

LT Ty Q av’a" ”h“% Yoo o WOV hd
o . od [} e, 0 o0 .2 N
o e B B N *
o %y, %, Topo 0 0 . »
PR IO RS 4 .
. PO . o
. P ] °z
° ° oo
Q o
‘0
o ; o
=
X
e L
o
“a

age Interval of
Count (feet}

-t o mann o e bt S

SM 31-32 2100
SM 32-32

SM 33-32 2090

Totals:35 73,970 .

DL
Rl

.
g - o - - -—

°-

(2180)---_qbg-—--fu---L-~£~u_wwﬁ@ Mot yet probed?

s b3

1652 - 1£57

Y

wogh e 0t . .
» Holes drilled under imdtial Reconnaissance Frogram.
- Holes considered as or¥ holes.
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Sampling
Nuring all drilling ofcrations sludge sampled “ave
: - . ‘o . .

~

been collectedif}om'évgry;ﬂa feet of hole ?rilaed,n Th
samples were. ldid out on thgagroundzaear";.: dri?i holes
and Iogged by a geoloﬂist fAIier t%; samnles vere logoed
and contacts picked FepraseﬂtatiJL samples ware tﬁ‘cn and
stored for futur& gtudy. unl, one or tweo samples werd Lakes
for storage f;cm each }orma*xon aBovo the Brushy Basin.
Through most af the BY‘ush Sasin and \estwnte" sanpios were
collected at 2C foo% ﬂnterv;ie and -saved, Uhere mineraii-
zation was 1nd1cated .on tho oaophjsi<al logs, samplies vere
saved from every 10 foot 1nterva1 through the mineralized
zone. Because of heauy dilut!qn Ffrom the overlylng Mancos
shale none of the s!udne samplas from the mineralized zone
were deemed wowthy of chemical assay.

In holes vmere cores ‘were taRen and geophysical logs
Indicate minerql;zption, the_coreecovering that irterval
was split and éhe-half savedqgnd the other one-half assayed
chemically. b « |

InvSectioﬁ 32, parbsaof‘3 holes have becn cored (two in
the reconnaissaneégbrégréﬁ, one in the offset proaram).
During the recénnaissanheyprégram, a total of 2l samples
were assayed chemically, twehty from hole SM 1-32 and four

from hole SM 2»32. In ho}e SM 1~32 chemical assays showed

the presence ot 8 k féet of O.c) U308 and confirmed the

. S T
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indicatlon of ore recorded <r the aeorhysical
hole. The assays from hole 5M 2-32 showed the preosence
of uranium mineralization and, althoucgh helow ore-grade, -

did confirm the g?ade of nmineralization irdicated on the

geophysical.ﬁogvbf the hole-{see assay sheets under Appen-

o,

B Lo o ) 0 »
dix 1I). . R L.

During“ﬂhe,offset driliing program, core was recov-

ered through tﬁe°Pkfson E%ﬁyo9 sand in hole SM 17-32\;5d
i samples weré'asséyed chemically, Results showed the

hole to contain below onéagra@g mineralization; however
the chemica{'éssays checked cfosely (.Ché chemically and

]

.03 from the Qamma%ray loa) with theestimates from the

- gamma-ray log and strengthen the belief that grade esti-

mates from gamma-ray logs are very close to actual uranium
content as determined by chemical assay, and serve very
well for preliminary grade-value determinations and ore

reserve caloculations,

Hole-Drift §érveys

o o < °
Deift sdrueys were run. in holes SM L-32, $-32, 12-32,

19-32 and 20-32- "MaXiﬁhmndrift recarded was less than 65
feet and is= not co;side%eé°se;ioué. In all cases the holes
cork-screwed. thelr ‘way do@n and bottomed with a resultant
drift to the sbuthwest. ‘The au;veys al! indicate a L10-65

foot southwesterly driff.u Therefore, no ad justments have

been made for ore reserve calculation purposes.

9






ORE RESERVES ESTIMATION

Revised Summary

Reference is made to E.J. Longyear Company Report of

September S,>i957, dn‘sin Mateo Domev?rqject Preliminary

«

Estimates and Interim Report of Indicated Ore reserves in

Section 32, Tth RBW) ‘McKinley County, New Mexico, for

ore reserve figuses to that date, The following is a re-

vision ofothqse flgures includlng the drilling results to

date.

The wgrgﬁﬁedoestimafes of in-place grade and tonnage
follow (ln‘ﬁohnd’flgurés)r |

‘Mineralized .Short Tons Per cent

J ; ) ’i:‘f " oThickness Crude Ore eUy0q
Indicated Ore*(l) o 3.8 It. 'TBETﬁUU”"'{"Tﬁﬂmr“"
# 950,000 pounds of U;0g- S o |
Inferred o:-e‘zI ot 5.5 ft. 161,000  0.23
Inferred LOthrade A(37 6.3 1t 32,000 - 0.12
Inferred Low-Grade B‘F) ,‘ 6.8 rt. 177,000 -_0.0?

(1) Us!ngAE ft. of}b 157 eU 08 cut-off, after dilution.
(2) &5 ft. of 0.15% eU308 cut-off.

(3) 0.10% through 0.14% eU,0q4.

(4) 0.05% Ehrough 0.09% eU308.

- 19 -
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Explanation

Gradeuan&x¥¥.xkn@55, :- hith the exceptlon of holes

b

1 1-32 and 17 3 2y all VaIves of gradc and thickness are

based on interpratation of gamma-ray strip Iogs. The 1ntey§

pretations are based upon relaticnships botween chemlcal

radiometric assays derived by Rio de Oro for ore in Sec;

R A I L F T .

T. 14 N., R. § w«, abont 2? miles to the northwest.»

o o

Areas of 1nf1uence. -= Ore was assumed tovexteﬁd“ba;wten'

ad jacent ore holvs, hui ngvzr more than.tv

o°

Ore was extended halrway* !4"T;_
hole but ‘
Ore
hole but
Ore

ground.

polygons.






'?J;angeS'of metal comt ﬂt.‘

2 4 B
, y

The area of each polygon was measured by planineter.

See Plate 1.

Mining facnys used - No Hole was considered to he

-an ore hole unless the mlnzrallzed lnte val, when diluted

to = mlnimum mlning-thickﬁh 1§of 5 feet, i1f mineralized for

less than S reet,”“"

a nfnlmum grade of O, 15% eU308 (See

Grade estimation!b'-dwﬁ f A mineralized interval of more than

S feet was diluted. the addition of 1 foot at both top

and bottom. In f_ﬂr 1ing the grade of the diluted zone, the

actual grade of th fﬁiiutlng,materlax was used.

‘Tonnages wer tgﬁgﬁsing:i3fnct0f bfrls cubic feet

per ton O£.orq.

:e;gnmma»ray lggs. Avertge

Al low-grad& ruas are. clas:ified as "1nferred"

- ;beéause of inaccurﬂe oy of radlometric assayS'in the lower

However, no mineralized rock was

r‘gﬂ

considered as lowagrade ore unless in direct contact with

top, bottom, or mawglns of -ore (1ndlcatcd or inferred).

- 21 -
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w15 33 Revised Report No, 2
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TYPE &% 1A

CCRE Rl

ORE RECOVERED: Ft.

o

HOLE

Ft. 8.4 (From €75 Tz 1.l )

o 4!

e P

iFLE:

-
From

7% RICCOVERY:

o P,

INTERVAL SAMPLLD ¢

SpLir -
.__;:f_:..‘.,.‘_f:;‘, R
R g PR
15>

o —— T cw wwTm o, . e
-
O

—— T < e w3 e

Iﬂ.?'

——

Pl

{Frem 1672.,0 Ts 1A37.9)

WEIGHTED AVERACE % Us0g

0. 238

——cs e

.(l._.\—.- i - o a——~ """Y:':‘""""" -
: CORE | ASSAY ASSAY b oruaan
v HOLE INTERVAL RECOVERED | CHEMICAL RADIOMETRIC) % Cul
SO REPRESENTED 8 SAMPLED | 2 U0g | % e00g ! (time)
. __From To Interval (FT.) 3 N 2 i
; , R =1 B o
T} 1672.0  1873.4 1.4 1.1 . 0.012  0.len :
. M © ‘
! 1873.4  1874.7 1.3 1.0 0.046 0.042 ;
{ |
Y| 18TH.T 1876.3 1.6 1.2 | 0.070 0.055 }
[ ]
: 1376.3  1877.6 1.3 1.0 0.08¢ 0,030 !
0 1877.6  1878.3 0.7 0.5 0.109 0.090 i
th 1878.3  1879.C 0.7 0.5 0.095 |  ©.C73 |
' 1879.C  1879.7 0.7 0.3 0.127 0.182 !
) 1879.7 1880.5 0.8 .6 0.099 0.099 !
‘ | 1860.5 1881.L 0.9 0.7 0.110 0.106 |
o :881.4 . 1862.2 0.8 Uab 0.089 0.0 ;
1.2r£D FROM: Longyear Denver Office SAMPLERg -R. J. Cronk
: : . lczay ! E) I;f) f &;I"':'/ )-‘m -
BY: R. C. Gebhardt May 28, 1957 (#iG=-1%4)
r Date: June 7, 1957 (#17-2L}
DATE: June 27, 1957
2IES TO: ASSAYER: Chapman Wood & Griswc.d |
Y o Grady, Madison, N. J. No. 2906C; May Q0.7 155
Pame Xibbe, Salt Lake City No. 3Cl1l, June 4, 1977
£. T. Montgomery, Mpls. Certificate: No., 3043, June 2, 3.
;. M, Nelson, Mpls.
. L, Merritt, N.Y.C.
Larqgvear-Grants
. “rayear-Denver v’ Page _1 of 2
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REPORT ON ASSAY RESULTS

E. J. Longyear Companv

San Mateo Dome

TYPE OF SAMPLE: Split core +4

"RILL HOLE NO.: SM 2-32 CORE RUN: From 1914.5 7, 1931
'OCATION: Sec. 32 T.14N R.8W_ CORE RECOVERED: Ft. 6
COUNTY: McKinley ° % RECOVERY: 35
STATE : New Mexico HOLE INTERVAL SAMPLED: Ft, _ 9.6
(From 1921.k 1o 1931 )
WEIGHTED AVERAGE % U_0_: All below cutoff
| 38 grade
Ft. (From To ) '
-
! CORE | ASSAY ASSAY ASSAY
i HOLE INTERVAL RECOVERED | CHEMICAL | RADIOMETRIC | % CaCo3
SAMPLE | REPRE SENTED 8 SAMPLED | %U,04 % eU0g | (1ime)
._NO. | From To Interval (FT.) L
- 2v 1921 1924 2.6 1 | o0.013 0.015
~~22 193) 1925.4 1.Y 2.5 0.087 0.071
23 | 1925.4 1928.2 2.8 1 . | 0.003 0.009
2i | 1928.2 1931 2.8 1 0.003 0.007
}
4
[ ]
- L '
RELEASED FROM: Longyear Grants Office
BY: B. F. Sorensen
DATE:__T7/8/57 |
COPIES TO: | SAMPLER: __ Sorensen & Cronk
: ® Date: June 23, 1957
ASSAYER : Chapman & Wood
Certiff¢ation Date: No. 3099 7/5/57
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'MINING LFASE
| 'bgtween
YUCCA URANIIN, TN,
and
G. R. KENNEDY AND HENRY . ADAMS
(OFTOR™P 29, 1956

and an

AMENDMENT TO THE MINING LEASE
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THER SGREEMENT muoe gan Wt o this dutn
day of Motabtr, 1956, by ard habwsan YUUTHE TRANT TR
1
Tarty oF the First Parl, hewein L0 Bh, LASEOT
\ .. . . ° v W s . i » 3
24 3, R. KEKHEDY, a4 b:« auts ana renaraia ceeperty, and
HENRY . ADAMS, as his solovznccssvarate propeciy, Farties
ni ch2 Socorst Frri, herelouiiay re*fryad e s Lessees,
nf Vﬁ‘;‘" "“« ’
- WAEREAS ‘ ig o 61 anratentad

IR AN

imlew Couniy, New Moxion,

ae Tvilows, to-wit: o

8620 Acces of 1ond located in Seotizn

265 16’ :g; 1@, gﬁy ‘1 22’ gﬂ *g; ’
32, Township i Novin, Ruﬁme Lovest,
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K
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Noreing Tres g2t oant oand Tore o ths pemet e Yooy oo Do Ty
~trina, evtracting, miliing, scllir. and dalspdsine ob
Graniam ore and any sther Are or oros T oany Hian e
charagteT, . .

NCY, THERETOR:, dn vonsltderation of the :.m o2
men Doitars (810,00} in hand paid bv Lessees to lessor,
rezefot whereof {4 herehy acxknowledged bv Lessoi, and In
ronsideration of the payments to be madez as hereln set
forth, and the covenants and anreements hereinartar set

forth, to be kept and performed by all »f the parties

&

Tesse

3

R, T e~ | oy w7 w1t ez
nerefn. tan =ald Lesssr hereb s devises, s ant tate,

ease and let unts

-

”.@ and by these pregcnts. does demise,
’ lLes<ves, .n the propertlons o an undivided One-Halt (1/2}
{nterest *t= &, R; Kennedy and an Uﬁd!v!ded One~Yals {1/
frtore=t tn Renry C. Adams, a:i.of that certain land,
mininc ~lains, minerals and mineral rinahts situated in the
TATTwewingg anﬁﬁhips and Panoes in Mekiniew County, Now
fexloo, 25 fnllows, to-wit:
?*QCGAGPJS ~7 Yzn! iprated in for
18, 17, 16, 15, i, 20, 21, 22, 2

.
23 and 2, Town: iy iy Nerth, Ran
N.M.PML, an”

g T e e “ N L I . PO
Soctians O, o oand o, Taowathin [ North Lo
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zti veins, -todes 0T°minéra? e LT ANt e Do
property or any part treres, anad dneic iy anl o
2f=way, easements, water and water roanny, e
gither by Lessor or Lessert, :rs=tadin: o7 rIah

kind and nature which are 132 ' n1, convoaizat a7 .
4

for the Lessees in the aAnerati-n and minny 57 oo

contained in this lease,

TC HAVE ARND TD Ko7

it
>3t
e
.
~t
®
3
wi
[4¥]
o

théir ~xecutors, admipistras . an) az-t 0 %, in t

.tions set out above, for bhz ‘primasy Lers 37 two

[
-
¢
o1

bealnning with the date of eya-siion 7 this
continufng thereafter as long 2s mialng ar explar
operations ars dlligentiv rrn,-,¢i;¢ or mindrals

duees infﬁﬁmﬁef;éai Quaﬁriyigf, nravisod, rmx@ﬁx"
teauz Is not eeconer terrinscte ! oar Tarferrdloas

In ~ansideratio. <7 <us* teazinr and

ties, aovenants, aareements aad puymets B o e

s

i+ iy nereby mutvally oo czwrof g =oma02d by

3
XY

nerete, and all of them, o¢~-v
1. Lessees sha. 7T -fhwits nav:e pad seno
aranted by Lassor the e« . *tvn ~ignt ~nd priviie

enter intc and upon sald oroperty, an? wo drill an:
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herea“ter enacted, wherehy {t may he relicved from par-
forming annnal assessment work, {7 trne <ana shald Lo
necessary or desirable,

4. lessees shall and herehv agree to indemnif®y,
protect and save harmless sald Lessor Trom ana aoalnst o
following specific clalims, demands and damages, =id non2
other, arising out of lLesseces? negligence or acticnanhle
fanlts in connection with Lessees! work and opsrariosns
hereunder, to-wit:

‘(a) For damaae to oropertv of and inlury cr
death to third personsy i:.?;

(b) 3Injﬁryftv cr destruction ﬁfviivéstcék and
damage to permanent buildings and structures of Tesenr
situsted on the dem!s;é prcﬁ?r%y, but to no otnt- nrap@;iy
or property interests of Le%sor whatscever, ands

{¢) Liens or 1izn claims on accovnt of lahor

parformed anon or materiai “urnisnzy to ths demized nro--

°

perty at instance of lLescoes

g35ves agrze tc carcy such insarancs oo S
ali persons working Iin or on said cemised pronerst s

.eszsees as will fully comply with the provi<i n.

t—

statutes of the State o New Mex{ico covz Ina v
compensation and occupational disease, a:s aiz2 now o0 T

cr as they may hereafter he changed or amended,.

~46-






<. lessor eavrerants and warrgntc Lo

hvs made na prior cemveyancz of sa‘d nranestioans a0t T
&, Lessees, as ‘wurther rmonstdejaticn o0 th T

.0 .
min'nn lease, hereby agree to pav i

-t

mme bR e

[
(%
5

cirreen Thousand Dollars (315,200,003 pavunle i ity foilas

o

inp manner, to-wits:

A

Tive Thousand Dollars (»5,777.00 apen the
exzeoution and acceptance of this aqreemant by aéw partie
4hereln.

(b} Ten Thousand Dollars {€10,070.0)) to re
placed in escrow at FIRST MATIONAL BANK IN ALBUDUERTU ..

~? Albuguerque, New Mexlco, ard to he deliversd to less - when
’ driillino has commenced in anv of the atove mininag ciaims

¢r on January 2, 19@7; whichover event oncurs earlier,

7. lessees alsc agree t5 paw Lesssr ar ol

s

ten percent {10%) of all minerals protusad, saved aar 551

fram zafid ~latue, =al”d pavments vo 20 Made o Gr oo ”

the 15th day ¢t the nex!t surreading c3r.endar pont. sy

shimeent and removal o ore,  IY osmixond omoTe auccat e 07
rome cnti®lza te royalty herzurder, Tesooas may wit ol
payment tioren” aniens and ontl! fuerpl.ood woLn s
st 2n orecuted by oell oot opartona teesmnsoon

aoent to wszeive payment Cocoalil Ly The omentooot oty

fatture of title, 1t is anrzoed that 19 S0t 0Ll
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vear tnereafter during the term -7 thiz

ommencing Jui. 1, 1wLT

pay cr ternder to lessecr on to the rcredit

L3
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L
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wiy
i s
R

o f

P

JZ

First Wrtional Bank {in Albagnerarae, Alburaerqu?d,

{(which rznk and its sucressyysn aro

fad
B

continue as the depoasitory

under recardiess of chanaexs irn ownersnin o

the rentzin] the sum of L1, += . wor 3

5

1

tencer of roatals may be maz.e oy ocres

mafled ~r deilvered to sz!s "=k, or

seogll renta

iand retained and held undor this l2a:
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TRUENRE A
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. 4
R

to e rnall deliver to lessees a prcoer recordable fnst -

AN

~e-* narmin, anotler ~bant as agent to reccive sy~ pasmon’ ,
yrotonincs,  Any royalty opayrents reoelved by Lesens unoer ;
E
. o “ i
the terae of this lease during any twelve (12) month verioc ;
~:mmen~ina July 1lst shall te creditec to the gross arsunt :
o the rental dueﬁ‘essor ok July lsk.oi the succeeding vyear, 3

However, lLessees agqree that |f L§§sor's royalty revenne
from the oréduétiohaéf ore dozs not equal the annual
rental of $1.50 per acre, Lesspec wi!l pay to lessor, or
to Lessor's ~redit as orovided for above, a sum of money

- o
whizh when added to Lessor's royalty revznue will equal

£i.50 per acre for each acre of land retained and held

(&R

ander thie leaseas of July Ist nf the then current wvear,
lﬂ.k Lesseeé also agree to do all necessary
assessment work prior to Apri) 1, 1957, and hereby spe-i=
“lcally aacree to notify Lessor ny rejistaered mall, how
much aaj what aése$§m§nt work has rneen dane by Aprll 1,
» o .

1957, Ulrewise, an or beféne~ﬁav i, 1297, by reglstered
ietter, fessees agree to ndtif;‘texsor 57 the amoun’ ex-
'acnded in thé"pprfqrmaﬂce 0. *he. asszsasment woerk and whal
aqsesstutéwqrg remalins to. be cnjafeiaﬁ, ar:i tn advise I
“royoars ’:i;kklf’; ar 'aina\ble to CC?ﬁp;;‘;f““ AT LamoseTent work,

[¥ Less=es arec unable to camﬁ;gtﬁ cxdloooseosment worlk,

°

fesscex anres that the Lessnr sha!ll have the richt no

R

-9 -
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L3

obtajin ~thes partigs to aid the Lowaess a0 Tomy Loty U
\
assessment work, all at lessczew? eupenszae, proviaad, hows

I

ever, Lessees.may, at any time prior to April ist 07 any

year, axecute and deliver tc lessor a release or roleases
covering any portion or porticns of the above describded
premises and thereby surrender this !ease as to such

P o B .

° =

prriion or portions and be relieved of all oblications as
to the acreag?iﬁurrende;éd, ;hd tharea“ter the rentals
pavable hebeuqdernghali be reduced in the proportion that
the acreage cévared hereby {%,redured by caid rol.ase or
releases, In this connzrtion, however, it s further pro=-
vided and agrgéd ihat no relesase or releases shali cover a

Fal

tract of iand cdntainingflesslthan 160 acres o” land,

11. Any and>§ii core driliing to be done shall
be at = depth.sﬁfflcient to test the Westwater formation
or at a lesser &epth only {f ore i{s “ocund In commercial
gquantities at aulesser depth.

12. Lessees aqfechao drill a minimum fonotage
of 25,00C teet annhallv during the term of this lzase or
until all neces#amy driliin- haé peen completed, 235 Nro-
vided for in paragraph one {1} of tnic lease.

17, Lessees ‘artn2r acroe Lhat In the event core

in ~ommercial guantities 13 di~rowered, aperatiors "or the
mining of such ore wiil! ecommence within ninetv {¢0' davs

-50-
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Foaovwins ogl 0f sabo ocremra oAl e et Tl Do ter ‘
= : o~
mine 1+ in a diligent werkranil e ganner as Lo the 7o Loy 1
‘ fot |
. Leszsseec agree Lo sét up proper Tocoras anu |
:
a--aurts and to allow Lesser, s offirers, aronte, em-
h - 3 . o o
picevees and attnrneys, fhe cight to atamine said reoopdns
- o 4 o . . : J
and accounts,.and to, at all-timss, have *ie rimt o
insper~t and examine gl ¢7 said prepesticos Iallndon wlthos
tris lease, all of sald =rxarinatfons and Inspectiint Lo nhe

macde gt reasonable h¢ur$ ahd tiée%%ﬁ&u#lat the sole riej
. Tt
«f Lesscr, its officers, avents, éﬁp!cyeeﬁ anc’otHQ*‘rew
presentatives. At the same ti%e iéssees agree %G fufﬁish
to Lessor, if requégﬁe@,”ééﬁﬁdﬁillinq information, logs,
assays, core lnformétipﬁ and any apd all other pertinent
information cdncerniﬁg?ghé claims herein, or or Lefore the
15th day of each succeed!nq maﬁtﬁ:
15, - The bkeash bysLesgee$ of anv obligation

3

arising hereunder shhli not work a forfelture or termina-
tion of this lease nor cause a.iermination or reversion

of the extate creatednherebyvnor be grounds for cancalla-
tion herenf in whole or {n part save as herein expré%slv
provided., In the event Lessar considers that any rovcnantn

°

or agreement contained herein has been breached, lessor

g1-
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shall notify ﬁ%s?eg;Jin Qritiﬁc,‘ﬁy recistered mar!, of
the facts relied uﬁon as constituting a preach herec!,
and Lessees, if In default, shall have thirty (30) davys
aft?r‘receipt of such riotics £n which to commence the com-
pliance with thé obligations. imposed by virtue of this
instrument. Ir'sg;ps to cure such default have not been
initiated within said period of thirty (30) days, this
lease shall be terminated and .all lessees! right hereunder
will be forfeited, excepting only the right to remove
their-propert& from said premises,

16, Lessees may at any time during the term of

this lease,vin$t;1£ upon or remove from sald demised pro-

perty, any tools, machinery, esuipment, supplies or facili-

ties owned by them; {f by forfeifure or ctherwise the

rights of Lessees hereunder are terminated and Lessees quit

possession of safd demlsed oroperty, then lLessees, thelr

agents, employees and attorneys, may remove such property

so installed or stocked upon said demised troperty; such

removal to be at the cost of lessess and to ke accomplished

within 120 duys following the surrender of sald demised
propearty,

17. lessor further represents that it has done
approximately Twenty Thousand Doilars (&(,000.00) worth

of assessment work on the property herein leased and it {s

-52-
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agreed and ugder3t5od thatnLesseeségkall have the right to
include the said T;;nty Thousand Dclliars ($20,000.00)
for assessment work during the year 1956 and 1957, and to
include said Twenty Thousand Dollars ( $20,000,00) in
assessment work in be done by lLessees under the terms of
this lease. ]

18, Th* parties heroto agree that all claims,
when patentcd, will be done so in the name of the lLessor,

19. The partiea also agree herein thal in the’
event that the pattles hereto.engage in obtaining a mill
for the processing of ore owned by the parties herein or
any other ore owned by others, that Lessor reserves the
flght to particlpite in said mill to the 2xtent of no more
than Twenty-five Percent (25%) of Lessees' equlty and that
Lessor reserves th; right té ship ore for milling purposes
frem other proﬁe?tv other than that leased herein and be-
longing to Lpssor

20. Lessor herebv represents also that it is
the owner of other~‘andg toualing 500 acres In the follow-
ing sections in Mc&!nley County, New Mexico, to-wit:

Sertions 7, 8, 9 and the South Half of

Section 2,, the South LBC acres of Section

33 and all of Sections 35, g6 }k, Town=

<hip 1l North, Range & West, N.M.P.M.

North 480 Acres of Section 2y, Sertions

.13, Township 1li. North, Range 9 West,
N M P.M. .

\
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all of which lands are preéently held under lease, valld
or otherwise, by other parties. It is understood that all
of these lands will ﬁ&, eleased or qu!tclaimed to !
herein, In that event”;nd upon Lhat occurence, these
lands shall bz {included in and -become a part of ihis leese,
sub ject, however, to.the follvw!n and added covenanis and
agreements and paymentﬂ.

Lessees aaree to pay Ten Thousand NoTiars
{$10,000.00) for these additional la:ds to be pald In the

following manner, to=wits

(a) $5,000.00 upor the assiagnment of leate
of said iand to Lessees herein, and

(rY  $5,000.00 t ne placed in escrow with

First Natioral Bank In Albuguercue,

to be vpaid wren drilline Is rommenced on

any one of the seci!ans hereinatowve s«

out, or within a pericd of ninety (90°

days, whi~hever {s stoner,
l.essor and Lessees agree that {9 enly wart of e arcuve
desrribed 6400 acres ate vels=ased and aultclalscd to
les=or, and thereby shall be Inciudead in and become 3 par?
nt this lease, then and in that evev!. the Tan Thersand
Dotlar {$10,000.00) payment Wrcu:dcd “or ahove «ra ! he
reduced proportionateiy,

21, It 4=

ye\.r;}-:-.;i

v iy aareed tnar Losernwes may at

5y

any time hereafter *orwinaty this arraepent and T Trecod

‘vom anv and every liakbiltity and obllaa
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in any manner arising out of any term, covenant or condie

tiog hereiw, excepting only the following obligations fnr

o

whirl. the express provisions hereof have then accrued and
' o
become f{xed and unconditlona! or the followinag toewit:

{a) Lessees' obifngation to pay percentaqe :
royalty on ores mined and sold, |

(b) Lessees® obiigation to keep the demisad ;
..property frc2 from 'fers or encumbrances -
asccasioned Ly the arts of default. of .
lL.essees, :

©

(2) Lessees' oblioat{on tc pay taxes due by
them in the operation of these lands.

{(d) - Lessees! obligation to do al! discovery
- work and assessment wcrk except as pro-
~vided in Paracraph 22 herein.
Said termination by Lessre: ma, ze offerted by wrltten

notice mailed to lLessor at {!1% 4th Street, N. W,,

i

74}9

-

oerth such intention.

-

Albuqﬁercuﬁ. New Mexico, setting

22. Regardless o” the other provisions of any
of the orher paragraphs here;n, Lezssezs will nnt be relfeved
of their shligation to do annval zssessment work unless
wiitien notice of terminar’lon (5 mailed on ¢ before the
first day of April of the year in which the assessment
wark 1z to ke done,

23, The rights ¢f glilvr marty »ereunder may ‘e
aratocooe I whale or in par{, amt tha provisions heract
statl Qakgmd tn their helrs, socrexssnps and assfognsy huv
o ernzecs ar division {n owr2rsnip 0 the land, rentals or

revcalties, however acconpliched, shall operate to enlarqe

-
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ATTEST:

*iam Horabin

/s -
L

WiTilam Horabin,Sectly, ~Tré;

Lessar

vezs hereinal vy T SR
.
S _.,A. A h% i Rt . i R
Zye -
L o~
P .'v,,»v“
.
/
»

tincdsey 3, e

Tindsev 1: Oreers

° . @ o

Frank "arkas
Frank Tarras, Jirerto-

‘:‘is - e

N

G, R. denp-de sk
. . 2y _ ;
. R hennedy

Henry C. Adan- .

Ternry .. hdams
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tian, and that sald in-trome
T~ el 27 saic rerpeoration b
bars, arn sald MELYIN 7
gment ta o he Lhe Fren ac
/
In witress wheoo oF
; ra affixed mv o~ ficlia:; oy : i e i
inic eortifi-ate ahove wilt o .
. B ) fu e o
° a, ~ - g . o4,
N B Mv “osmmission Expirds Nov, o
g Pl "o .
or 3 . A
.. STATY ¢F NpW MEXICO:
. UMY AR RDDRAIAY T1 Y MNe
LA I oY WL TRIWLL 3 LI e
o ’ S 0On tais 29th sav .
- . pers nally appeared WII ..[& LR
‘ nerenp deesyined i anc who
- ’ ‘mer ., and acknowledoed *oa '
: Tegeogcot andg deed,
B in wetness whsre 9, [have hoarosioow .
are = Tired myv offieial seal the dav and S ,
t1i-ate zbnyve wrnltten,
]
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r" -4 { L ~
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SiAaE DFONEW MEXICC:

COEINTY CF 3ERNALILLO:

Dn this 29th dav of Nrtober,

~onaliy appeared LINDSEY J. G
person described {n cﬂd wnho 4
manr, and sacknowledaged that ™

and deed.

In witness whereof,
and affixed my official sza!
rertificate above written,

cg o
0, 509
Oﬁo °

My Cormission Expifs Nov. 9,

lggé,ibFGGTCﬁ??*?’fvi”‘ b
RFEN, tc¢ ne known tc He the i
x2cuted the Terencing {instra |
@ executed the ‘?dnf A vis ‘){’ T

I have hereunto set my hano

the day and vear {3 thic

3n"= o
< R
[ 8o aﬂ“‘“ w=ﬂ
€1

CLATY OF NEW MEXNI

COUNTY OF HER NALJLl@*

&8,

On this 25¢h dav or
cona !y aprgeared “4MNK
ﬂ""*'vd tn and who exccuted
arvr wlndoed that he executed
[FRIE S8

QJ

-

In w!tness whereof,
ant affixed my offficial seal
certifisate above written,

o~ s e
FRERAS

__FEvelvn Harris /<~ _
Neterv Publlie
Past O f e oo .
o Mgy | )
. ml&veﬂﬂ
sl " o
Dn.".’
i
. T uvﬂ N
Dotober, 13560, kefors me derae.
to o me Known to bhe vz o gy
tne foregninag frstrurant, ar 0

the same as his free

QL ana

1 have hereunto seli My

I aVSE Al
(S0 AN

the day and vyear {n thi=x

Fvelyn Harris 51
Notary Purlic

Po:t Ot
{ane
L
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) STATE OF NEW MEX17O: - ! i
U JR, - ° . T mrera——
CTORTRY DFOBRA .NALILLO: R
. Dy othis 20*’* daw ~7. 0% ser N S L
’ nersHonallv cmw’a“ec A 'A TUATATE L e ,rg,;t_ o M e ———
.~ . pereon described in-and who grxesuted e Torooninst a0t
y ment, and acknowiliedned that Y exernulcod e sarve sl N
Ce0 Tree act and deed. | | .
O Intwitpess wriegest, 1 have rFerzunte sof weooooanC
and affixzed my offliciai seal .the day znd wealb {a nis
, ﬂertiflrate aboyve wWritten,, ' : . Y
- . « . : °<n;.v-£:'2;!,ﬁ }‘;’.Hr;k;:' -:- )
. . R Notary Supl.r
& o e ° °° © o © & .
ig : .
Sl B ° S o .. . . i
°==§’§, gé:-e . ® u% B 3 : ° P _— - . B
2. - g » . s : Tost Cilire
S S %Mj Commission Expires;Nov, 5, 1668 .
.ow R - ; — - ]
T2 T TR - & AR ° s
b R, w Cg e ‘
=o5 ) > . - . j ° B N
: . “THE STATE OF TEXAS: | ) ' .
* w5 CCUNTY OFHHARRID. ‘ . .
' % . .
- ,;% ?"3?@ me, the ﬂﬂdefkiﬁneﬁ authortiiyv, of Lhis o2
.2 verscnally appeared G. L. KENNEDY, known tc me -0 o7 *or
e% . ) .
. 3°ﬁe”<ﬂr whose name 15 suhge-tbed Lo the foregoin. Ines «.,
. . can® a~knowledged to e Lnal he executasd the same or 0
Y .o purprses and comnsideration therelin exnressed, and in L5
capza-itv therein stated. -
Given unaer my hand an” seai of offiecs polo 7
25th day of October, A. 0O, 1956.

Martna J.
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o
ata

Harr

l. -

ey

Ary Punlie

{5 County,
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JFTEMAS:
HARRIS:
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Before me, the unisrs

prre-nallv appeared HENRY 7. Al

person whose name {8 subsr--ined
ma b, '
‘the

29

th

[P

o)

and acknowlzadaoed t~o meo

viurposes and constderation,
the rcapacity therein staied,

Given under my han! a
day of October, A, D. I--%

.
f arod ast A
St wnown fo e
Yo obhne Tomzanling
A te pwpro et e
reevelin o oo .
rd sea!l of o Tire,
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Marthsz

Wotars Fubit
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Har-is Covn* oy, Tew
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SR e e cverS®od by L e Tte vt z‘s‘w, . s ‘ DMmE A
cooi-dng. This Amend-ent c-c o faclanez. | RECENECAnT 98
~r an-ther Amenamen: shoatt o owfTuted, DA.c‘ INIT-

y > whi~5 should include slalmg in Zec. 10, e

~” ‘ T1.N, R8W. Yucca agrees t~ *his. /s/ 1. C. Daé**.*",'::“f*' :

T S

i
l

AMENDMENT T MINING LEASE ——

l

!

THIS AGREEMENT made and entzred Iint 0«&«&& it

I o e i — e T

day of December, 1956, by and between YIICCA Uﬂﬁﬁﬂw'; IN'.,A
l_-wv»
hereina‘ter referred to as lessor, and G. R, KEMNECY and.
HENRY C. ADAMS, hcre!nafter referred t» as Lessees,
: ) WITN&S&ETH'

WHEREAS, Lessor is the owner of certain unpatented

- . icde mining claims located in-McKinley County, ch Hexico,

e )

é' Q% whifh Lessor has h9retof*'? ladﬁwd tao Lescees hy virtue 5°
;s: - aKS"m B S,

%Q 'z Vinlnq Leases dafﬁf Oﬁtcbef ”9‘ 1956 amg Ncvember ?L, 1955,
§ s%’ "wﬁ{cn cisims are %%tuated in the fﬂllowfn dvq\ribpd seﬂm

3 2 !Ba"° . - R “s,, n

.5 -, tions, to wit:

[
TR

sé’c“’i’"ons 6, 18, 17, 16, 15,19, 20, 21,

- 22, 27,&9 9, and 32, Town°hip iy North,
> Range 8°Wb5t, N.M,P.M,., o TS

0

Se~tion 1.7 ownship 1 N@rtn Ranae 9,
- WE$t, N.u.p.M-,

oy Sghd PRI
Y . o”
6o

Sections 2, 1 and 4y, Township 13 Nt thy,
Range 8 West, N.M.P.H,

Sections 7, &, 3 and the 50“*n Kali of
Section 33, the South 480 arres of section 23
and a1l of Sections (5, 26, 34; Township 1L

North, Range 3 West, N.M, P.M.

North 480 acres of Section 24, Sections
12, 13, Township ik North Range 9 West,
N.M.P.M,

and

WHEREAS, Lesscr an’ Lessees deslre to amend sald
Mininag Leases;

® .
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39,

Dollare {$15.00) 17 hane oaia

1946 1s amended ¥p real as fcl
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NOW,  THERET 37

egsees to o Le oo

&

whereo! 7 -areny.avorowiedgen Ny Lewsar, ey i

s rollowss: 3

l.~’Parégragh e

a H g ca T A ne T, | P
the Minino I 2ame 7 {1 fvbe;
° o o ° o o :
Fewss
° o o e s
"7
s

T royaliy, tenh percent (Iﬂ%},ﬁf*%he ming vélqg

Lessezs also agree 4o pay Lessocr as

-per dry tdﬁ of all“gébibfédéﬁéd°frﬁm eaid claims,

Lo °

Said rovaliw a;alg be vaid on or RP"&E the

8 ) . N ° e

tord! | as

B *.

fzin, means the. dollar-value per dry fan

o o

° e

od

of crudé ores at-the mine as ~ifzriined by %he

appiiratiﬂn;xg ?h? vaiuable merzl:

C9n49“° At
é 0o

such 6?e of the prirﬁ schedules ror such ores

establisbed‘ar@ ruvrently 1518 ef°a~f v thﬂ
&tomic Pnoﬂa" Csmmlswihn o nthe“ MuV?"umﬁﬁ(

~autnorized ‘agenéy before allpquces for Lrans-
portation and developpent and.excluding any

hondses., Howewver, {7 at any- Lime hereafter

. no govafnmenit agency shal! have in‘e”fect a

.o

‘7
3
s
o
ks

so
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‘NOW, THEREFOIE | in eenziderstion of the suan o

Ten Dollars -($10.0C) tn hant pald by Lessees tn Leizar.

receipt whereof ° -2reby.acirowlédged by lLessor, 1o o
- . agreed hS'follows: , .
A - . 1. Paraqra*“ 7 ok ‘he Minine lease »° Uotaber
29, IQQéﬂ\s amen&ed ¥o rea? as fcllews:
. ) ~© "7, Llessezs alsc agree to pay lLessor as

T royaliy, teh percgent ( 1%}, of the m1n3 value

per dry toﬁ of gk ]: gr§ yTodu”Pd tr*q <zid cia,; S

cng ,wuovw@

afw Said ro#aliw snaf} h&@a&ld on or ﬁp ars the

° -

lﬁth dav o? the gmghvshrgeoding ralenﬂar mant

° ~ - ° 2 ) 1]
e fol'owinq tbe sa! ;ﬁ QWLQQ orz or-minerals
. . ’ °esd,‘: o Cet .
5 bv the Lesseeu.. ?yrme Va‘u .per dry ton!, 3T
- e A :
D 0, - °
-t used he;zin, mean&@%bg,ﬁ tlar-value per dry ton

of crudé ores at-the mine as ~ifermined by the

‘i . ’ ] fﬁ° ) applicatiﬂnmzo the valuable metzl°koﬁzen{ af
. :: ‘ ejﬂ: BT such d?e of theiprirt s;hedules Por such orvs
o ; . i e . established‘and (urrentiy=iﬂ ef;ert by tho
g S i A Atomic Enerau Camm!s«lnn br cther QQVP’AYPA;
°,‘j° -, F= j authorized ;aeﬂcy before allowanﬁes foar transg=
) - T e T portation anﬁ development and - exhluCing any
p . BRES s honises. However, 17 at anyﬁtime~hereafter

.+ . ns governmefit’ agency shall have in“e’fect a price





rrude Sres @t ot Liwme, or
the exten:’
i

to- or sublectes %o treatment oy a ouitom toest

-
fory
-
-
v
1
“
1
3
r
b\l

i
yio
-
)

)
%
2

3
—

W

.
‘
~
3
v

nerals, szi> o0 all of whicr -are wizoon-ro

'
oy

ment plant, mil', or smelter for the r&al.w

;.;u;

. angther hvvc,, tezs,anv 'allowan
: :

wh,

duneted fr

&r*aih&w d*% =ament authorized

ine value ner dry ton of sald crode crecs ogh

e value per . dry ton

q"a? ‘ﬂna © e : °
‘ﬁaé :a m c°~ “er by the.Alomic

°0a, .

144
<)

A

,auo

Transportatidn o oresy . ¢

(2) Ali-wancey pa ‘d to iessee by the

Atce i Energy (”W”'EQQWﬂ cr ot her

.

fGoverpmenﬁ“aﬁthﬁ%izeﬂ agency, for
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exniarsrion far.one devklopnan: o
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calculated and paid.

Paragraph 19 eof

-

e

2. the Mining Lease of Octobe-
: .29, 1956 1s hereby revoked and elf{minated,
}a 3. It'is hereﬁy aareed that Scheduie A atta-r
T heﬁetgacontgin§ - § fuil I1sting 2f the uncaténtei iode
: ° e 'um}nfpgﬁtia;m;ucovg;eé by the ahove-described Mining lLeas: ..,
N . . co S &. ~The amendmeﬂt* herein made shall be appli
g hie to bd‘ﬁ the Minlnq Lea¢;'o 1956 and the

T Cetober 29,

°. - Mfning Leasge nfuﬁovembgr.Pu, 1956,
” Z . . 5. All Qf the terms, conditions and covenants
u; ° u§ g & . : . oa" ° . °
e = of this AMendment ﬁng ‘of - Lhe a of@men*ionwd Min1n4 Leases -
?!, . %e 'n -Q A . e e
T .3 hall be’ binding Q@&n and inﬁF@‘tﬁ bhe bcPQ it of the
‘ - heirs, executors, administrators, $NCCe>50TS and assiqns
E “ of the parties hereto, T e .o e
2 , N )
€ =l IN m'rNEss, émsarom the parties hereto have
P . .o
) %% ) exﬁcut?d°th§3 gneement B3} th? da" and year her@:naowum
&7 : e A :
- set out. )
- . . WUSTA SIRAMIOM, INC.
ATTEST: . . By Melvin E, Bleharas, Crasivent
. - T Melvig YL Rirhards, rresident
. Witliam-Horabin /s/ DR Lessnr
- Wiiliam Horablin, Secthv. S
Treas, Lessof Lincdegy J, CGreen "
. Tindsay J. Lreen, V re Yroc
- - ) Franik e
Frank TR essn
. A, Ray facker e
: T ’ B Waw Barwer, aire~tar, Le
-4 i G. K. Fenne iy i/ _
) . G. ®, Reanedy e
Henry C. Adams fey
Henry C. Adams Les
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- SEGEIED g ag |
T STATE OF NEW MEXICO: i
e COUNTY OF BERNALILLO: o SR RS %

b .- - . 7 .On this [2th day <f Decomber,- 1556, péfnre»mﬂ'per-,
' sona!ly-appeared MELVIN E. RICHARDS, t6 me-personally Anowr
~who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is/the Predident

°  of YUCCA URANIWM,. INC. -&nd +hat .the sealéaffi§}d o sayd

v Y

ins*rument is the corporate scal o 5216 Ccorpoyationy dnc .. .
-~ . +hat said {nstrument was sicned and sezled Ir behalf of sald
cornoration by authority of its Board of Directors. and sald
MELVIN E. RICHARDS arcknowledged sald fnstrument to be the
free art and deed of saig corporation. ’
) In withees whareat, 1 Paue rerennt. set mry hand
. ard affixed my offfcisl =.2l on thic, the dsy and year in
% this certificate sbove-written. . o
, v}g L A “rederir Gecrge Comstock /s/ %
a 2 i w7 Netary Fublde , L
3 Tpy Commitsion Explres? s - S o
k; »September 30. 195¢ R o R - - o]
a R : . . : i

STATE OF NEW MEXICQ:e. .. S D

Q

AP, D

COUNTY OF BEPNALILLOL

[]
f&:(éjagqu 90 0;00 ﬂ(oono

. re this 12th dzv of Neeswie-, 1370, he:

- ore me ]
serscna Plv apoeared WILLIAM BoARIN, to me knpown to he :
the person described in end who execruted the “greacing instrie- 3

ment, and scknowledged that he exeruted the same 25 his free
act and deed. “ T

: In witness yhéreof, ] have hereuntc sct my hand and
affixed mv o-flcial seal the c¢zy and vear tna thin certifie-

: ‘cate above written. -~
i |
‘ Tredrric Oeorge ..C:)"'! Eo Yot A P

[' N : >

L ST ) - Notary Pubilr
sy Eommissicn Explres: .
Jenteniber AN, 135G

PN
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P pu

STATE OF NEW MEX1ICO:

B .
T4 COUNTY OF BERNALILLC: .
“a‘gb
. - . 0n this 129F Gase o7 0 amber Dt oo .
ner<onally appeared LI TP 0 el TLome 7 o
,‘”V rerson described In ar oo coecurel 0 > ‘
inutrument, and acknow.e< o0 k2t he esosaral tne A
as his free art and dred. '
e THLT : _ ,
. , t “In w!itness whereo, [ have hereunts ~et mi has
. anL‘affiAeﬂ my Of‘i“i“i seal e day oand ynar ba Tl
. certivicale anove wrirten,
= .
f o ’::‘-?:“p ! - yenTr e L~ 1 C\(‘h‘
- = Xolary Purlic -
gﬁ; « o ° : ‘° ‘o
ot ;e ‘,‘:
T : g

L . s COL Nr{ ()_ ,.,,,.%,”,_},G‘.’nos @ . . C e o o
q

| giilzb T}k - e e e e . .
0@ ° : ° ° :" , .
- o ° 0ﬁ°*hi “12¢h day aft Dbcemier] YER6, Te Srel e

Lo mie o, :
" mersonally Fppearéd FRANK FARKAS, to 7o' Y ~oen
: ° féfﬂcn 35~rlt? in,apr whee execntad o o« Yro s
.ment, snd acknowledge? *het e sfecutnl £ aT 5
. ~rie act and dead, - “ .
: . in witness wheres, [ have hereunte 5-° wy hond
’ and a"Tixed mv offirtai 24! the day and year [ this
certiffcate above written
*frederic Genrqe “rwoerock
- Notary Fublir ;
My rfommission expires: R
September 30, 1959 -
VS‘VRV: e \_,c_”f
- D il:,v’;: :; { E
PR iii,< ’ :
u?*‘wm‘" 1
R |
;H LImunioar Ao e
g:_ ”"v‘ ‘ii‘ i f

O





OFFiLind FILE Cupy
DMEA *

STATE OF NEW MEXIOO: P ——
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO:

: On this 12th cay of Oecemﬁer ‘1@46L~%e£ere me
oerscnally appeared A. RAY BLRHER,—te me_knnhn_L__ae the

person described in and who execugp the 'odegoinq instri-
ment, and acknowledged that he evn.: ted the |Bame—aps his
free act and deed. )

In witness whereof, 1 have hereunto set my hand
- and affixed my official sea! the day and year in’'this
certificate above written,

. . Frederic George Comstock /s/
ce . . - Notary Public
: My Commission expires:
==Septemben430, 1959 ‘

. ‘;g; oﬂ . 2 . . )t . ‘ . . e
e sm'rs or NEW MEXICG' 1 .

. Before me, xhv undersigned authorlty, on.thiy: agy
o personally appesi¥td G. R, KENNEDY, .known to me to be the
~% person whose name “Is subscribed to.the foregeing instrument,
- =, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the
‘% - purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the
S caraclity therein stated

Given under my hand and seal of office, this the
10th day of December, A. D. 1956.

: Ann S. Costello /s/
My Commission Expires Notary Public
May 28, 1958

68~
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APPENDIX 111

. . 52 G

MINING LEASE
N betwamj
© T YUCCA URANTIN, INC.
| e :
G. R. KENNEDY AND HENRY . ADAMS
~ (NOVEMBER 21, 19%6)
a"z}m'an

ADDENDUM TO -THE MINING LEASE
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vlarly d%%mrigvﬁ fﬂyaﬁid L ing La&&c, an

D B Wy T

v

THLL AGREIMENT

‘“Rréf, LesLGs herein, Ly viriue af ﬁia.n Lez-eg
® . . °
4 e ~ ° 3
Asted Utlepdr 19%h, 19524, sl hereroiord leaned g* Lozzees

n ggﬁ,inv

£

Tomnty, New Hericw, coveviag U640 screg of lind more partic

°

o <

: . iz IR :
Wﬁfﬂﬂﬁhg L&suor bDarein i3 thﬁ ‘owner ui nayhten*gﬁ
lode mining ciaims focated in MoMiniey Coanty, %aw Marnieo,

5 o

covering &404 acres of langd, more or less, in the isliiowing

described s$ec “ieras LGwawis

on

Sentlons 7, B, 9 and the South Kalf ol Section
23, the South LEG zoves of Section 33 zna ail
of :ectisag 35, 36, 5hy Tewneghip i Horih,
Renge & Wesi, N. ? Fo M,

ioa 24, Secticas 12, I3,

Nerth hE2 acres o1 Sacud
Townshiip 1 Wortn, Raage 9 ¥YWesi, H, ¥. Fo B

saic unpatented lode ainlng slzisms hawving been prawioveiy

leased to Mercupry Urarnivr voad 34l Corperation, & Kew ¥ories





T T

Anf

& corperetion, DY viriue o {eaaeg dated Mapoh 26, LyR6H, Wt
. ieases have been carce. '¢d ana are not now in forze and

gifect, and

Q WHEREAS, Peragraph twenty (20) of Lhe Mining Lea-e
a ceted OctebSer 29th, 1476, between YUWUTA URARILY, IK(C., ana
G R. KENNEDY and Hr~PY . ADAMS provides for and ststes
that upcn return to YUCCs URANIUM, INC, oY the leases coviri.
5. the above described wiuv ~oren of land, mere or Yoss, zals
:3’“% af-;w",‘f “lznde shall be Incivded i and hecome 2 péfl ol the lands
%;%:i;haaif“  covered by the sforemeitizued Mintng Levse dated Cotober I3
g?ztif;ﬂiéé Ai?SE?Engw en~~easor “ef?:u aﬁﬁlne£3? . ﬂm égblgcz f;
% uf'm_ °°°§,= the paﬁvvxt ¢f certain aﬁﬁitlcnaﬁ cash caﬁ&%@w?aa sn, which
s T
"‘ o ?5 consluera len 13 fully set out in *ai*‘ Pararfraph twenty (20}
5 f, . -2 o<J ° ’ Fo L
.g .24 RQW, THEREFURL, hessgr, in ccnsiu@ra Ion of Ten
] ;% Dollﬁrs ($IG CO) ana ether gaod an; valuablzaé;n sideration,
wr the rzreipt and safficitpcy vwihich Is herehy acknewledged.,
Sin dces hereby Demise, Lease and Let nntébLe&sees, in the

proportion ¢f an undivided one-nalf (1/2) tc G. R. KENNEDY
and an undivided one-half (1/2) to HENRY <. ADAMS, alil of
the abovementiloned land, mining glaims, minerzls and minzra!
rights situated ig the folliowing section {n McKintey County,
New Mexico, to-wit:
Secticns 7, 8, 9 and the South Half of Section 23,
the South h80 acres ¢f Section 33 and all ar

Secticns 35, 26, 343 Township 1l North, Range B
West, N.M.,P.M,

E





e T e TR R TR R T s e e e e

9 g
R / .
L J
. North 4,80 Acre: of “egticn 2L, Sectisps "o . -,
L Townehip 1L Norih, Pange O we~mg N A T
& . . - Thiz lzase Iy subject to all the Seprm-, oo o
[ ° o
,% . ‘; codt lone e - cementa ol gt CETTALD Mrolrer s L LT,
: - . - Mining Lease dated October Zrin, 195G, hy o owntt Yoowre o e

5 - h??kln nnd -3 sees nareiﬂ, it Beln . the latention oI 0

i P pawties hcrefn, and the“ do hereby sgree 1o comilue v
ccnsoiidate the 8&2& acres des cribtd hereds undar the Lot
- “ of one Iease as provide fcr‘}i Faragrapr 20 21 vhte aloree

e, oL mentknncq Mining Leasg dated Octeber 26in, 1994, rv and

)
0

g% 'hefuver the partics,her h;ﬁ%ﬁJik fu?th@r agreed Duroana 4;3
w§1 betueen *he ?arifés hsre* .:%%Qatéis Piniﬂ~ i%&;e and uhe ?;
@oete s, e o,
éz afcrcnunt!aﬁzd Minihq Lrﬂse'g 3Qc‘abe. é'tﬁz'iéié, may Lo
f smen d bylt?e addit i“ ol ,*% ngm particaiary descripiion
Ca ’ : -~ 0 R .

o

“of hhe<m1nina qinina ccveraa m} "sajd Mining Leases. R

All af the terw»f,v&naiticn¢ amd covenznts of this

Y

. leaec sheil be blndlnn upcraﬁﬂ" dnure . to the berelil ~I the

: . h?lrs, exrcntors, adminXStsyw ,,_auccesser3°anf asnligny o

the partles hereto. . C e

-7 -






IN WITRESS Whixn oo

ATTEST:

wi{lliam Horabin /s/
wx‘xlam(ﬂc¥abfp, Tectly-ireas,

. Q
.o .Lessor
$ . ‘
o .
e ) .
C o s g B .°. L
: %4, o ; .
"o BN, e
. - sk O o e
T % % °
R
5’?0 °op“ ° ) 8
) 8
on[]? " 0 .
. o
.8

¢ ir nende and seals L3 2av

AR Y o I AV I SR
L\u"-»'\a-A \J}".‘ﬂ_@"ié br?‘n’ atil.g

By Melvin E. Ricrards j50
FelTvin E. Rickards, Pre. =
LE€3 50T
0

Linusey Jo a.eanAls/
° Xrﬁ.sﬂ}'-jnoo e «3-X2 49 Vice Prev.
oo Lessar

050

~rank Farkgs ys/ -
o Fbunn Farﬁas~ ji;e“t@r Te=wor

) . . 8
o g

Ravy Barker ,:[

A. NWay Harker, Ditrector
LLessor

G. R. Kennedy /s/

G. K. Kennedy Lezsee

Henry C. Adams /'s/

Henry C, Adams Lessce





-COUNTY OF BERNALILLO:

U; A 4 F“—; CQ\'“"

( ‘

¥ : DMEA
~TrIWECpSD 98 T
. - ,——",‘.";A PR
....-7' e e T E T T
STATE OF NEW MEXICO: e
: { I
CCUNTY Or BERNALILLO3 T - e

n —

On this 27th dsy of November, 1956, bafjﬂnm—’—i:::::::Lﬂ——»
perscaslly appeared MELVIN E, R1CHARDS, to me personall)

vaown Who being by me duly sworn, did ssy thatl he 1£7IT¢
spesxldent. of YUCCA URAKIUR, LNC, -&nd that the seal afilxemw——""""7"

te qﬁidein&trungni is the corporste.seal of said cerporation,
and thet sajid-instrumeni was signed and sealed in behaif of
_zgic corperation by authority of its Board of Directors,

and salc MELVIN E. . RIQURDS achnowledged said instrumcnt to

“be the free act and deoed of "sald corporation,

o

Inoﬁiiﬁcis,gﬁeneof,al have nhereunto set my hand and
i

t
affixed my offlcigl seal on this, the day and year in this
ﬁgwrtificatiaabgvagyriﬁten,. o .

- <. e % EX
;.‘Z‘} c

[)

8

léi('i .. e ~° . 'Fredric Geocrge Comstock /3/
Ly R T R T Notary Public
.. My Goimission Expiress e L

September 30; 1959 e ,ﬁg‘aa ) ‘; B
| STATE OF NEWMEXITO: - Hi.

On this 27th day of November, 1956, before me
perscnally appeared WILLIAM HORABIN, to me known to be the
perscen described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act
and deed,

 1n witness whereof, 1 have hereunto set my hand
and affl xed my official seal the day and year in this
esrtif&cato‘nbovc written,

Fredric George Comstock /s/
Wotary Publlc

My Commission Expires!

September 310, 1959

-76-





STATE 7F New MEXICUL

COUNTY Cf BERNALILLO3 o

H i !
On thi:z Z¢th dey of November . 19° *"'-ve-r;~v~e-~ne‘~-~;~~-~~
“perSUnai‘v appeared LINDSEY J, GPEEN, tu Fe.-Xacwl . ie.l '#,fq I
perscn described inm &nd whe wxecuiod ol _arei§ligTif=_'np;;~“”
: and *rkn&wledqed that he exeruidd ihe Dame A% § Tree F
gnd due! L URR SR .

I1n witness whereof, t "avz nerzunt: =2y
nd affixed my offfclal s3eal thz 4 gy mad year i
cer rtiricate above um!tteno -

a

: ﬂ>(\\\\
' Fegdrle Grorge.fomiacs £5¢
EAra s A0TSR S st
v . Totarv paplic s
A . . & "o o . . , K o Ten
. PRy e B . 0 R e e o e
" g M, u;mm’ss‘on Expiﬂeaz,~oe;” ey -
o A : s, 28° og00 o "d‘z ‘,9;{% R N a
. "q.’ o o @ e, . A s
' septgmper 30,1959 i hILaf o -
. Y e e eE, )
L ITarw YN st % J g 2% e&e"ﬁ”“" ’ . oy T - : ot o, ’ : 0 0 0
o DLAF; OF REW MEXL20: STt T, S ST e

L OOUﬂTY oF BERNAulLLGSg oo @ ;° w.f

. 02
. ‘odn this 2?w"§§&v»of November s 1956, before me,
% personally appeared FRANY FARARST to me-Hiown to be tha person
described in and who éxecultéd the foregoling {nstrunmant, zut -
4cinowledged that he executed the 3ame as his Iree’ aﬁ*»and S
deed. .

In witness wherecf, 1 have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my officlal seal tnhe day and year in this
certificate above written.

Fredric Geor Comsuﬂck {:
e
Nofary uSI

My Commissian Expires:

Sgptémbcr<}pl 1959
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nn 28 58

e

STATE OF NEWN MEXLICS

|
l

COUNTY OF BERNALILLC:

¢ T~ - - N !
On this 27.h dey of Novembirn, 1956, berare
personally appeared A, RA7 BARKER, 15 me Known 'o be!
perscn described in 3ad who exedutcd Bhe Torzgoing |
and acunowlzdged thai jie xect 1h , L L TENay I
and deed. e ' f '

[ 4
y
x,

S

In witness whareos!, 1 hawve nereante el wy Land
and affixed my official se¢nl the day and ysar In ihis
certificate above written,

Fredric Gesrge Uoms'uvon. /s

¥
-
QURSRERITS SR P

e 1o . o ¢° ) ﬂ”tary 5L0IE$
My Ccm&f&slon Expir;&z f‘ E ; “{;;»o :fzq IR
Septemg%@ 30, . 19S~é° " e e
STATE OF TEXAS3 R |
canrr?%c%i émmsz V°°f” R 5‘: \

Before me; the undvrs&gned authnrl*v, en this 4
apersonadly-appear¢deﬁ. R. KENNEDY, kntwn to me h be the
person whose name s subscribed to the foregoiag Iastrunenl,
and acknowledged to me that he exzcuted the sare l{or Lha
purposes and consideratlon therein expressed, and in tle
capacily therela stated,

Given under my hand and seai of office, thia the
2iith day of November, A, D. 1356,

i» . Dawson, Jr. /s/
ctary Publlc :

-78 -
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by :i.‘.. n ﬁnau e h

2 - IO 4
ADUENDYY e

e— i

The within zgreement shall be fan aadendos t)

hecome a part of thati certaln Mining iLzaseroses—dauctoc
9 1

2hitn, 1956, by ‘and between YUCCA JRAN I:M iﬁid, R

Sirst Part, herefnafter referred to as Lessor, and I, =,

KENNEDY, &s his scle and separate¢ property, and 5N
ADAMS, &s his sole and separate property, Partfzn of v«

R |

Second Fart, hereinafter referrad to as Lessees.

WITNESSETH: -
WHbPEA§°&£nsthe sﬁcaﬂm recita‘ cf saia m;n!ndﬁng 3
the followlng is §et fartn ,t; W e e

"WPLREAS Lessnr horei {s the owner of unpatentes

lode minin g clalms iocaueq in FCK&ﬂ&Cv unﬂnty, New

,'“
800 .8
°

Mexlco Qﬂvpréug QqﬁuaaCT@s of lamd ‘more or less,:
<:= in *he followznq desc"ibed szctions, vo-wit:
Sections 7, 8, 9 and the South Half of Secticn
‘23, the South L8C acres of Section 33 ani all
of Sections 35, 26, 3l; Township li North,
Range 8 West, N.M.P.M,

North U480 scres of Section 24, Sections iZ, i3,
Township 14 North, Range 9 West, N.M,P.M,

said unpatented lode mining claims heving lLieen
previously lesased to Mercury Uranium end Ol
Corporatlon, ¢ Mew Mexico corporation, by virtue
of leases dated March 25, 1956, which leases have

been cancelled and are not now in force and effect.,"”

-80-





=

NOW, THEREFORE, Lessocr does hereby warrant that
it)has endecavored to take all steps necessary to cancel and
annul {ts lease agreements with Mercury Uraniuﬁ and O11
Corporation, and that in the jJjudgment of its offlcers ana
attornéys sald leases are now annulled, terminated, and
cancelled; that in the evant that Mercury Urenium and Cil
Corporation should take a countrary view, that is to say,
contend that its ieasesuure fn il force and éffzct, then
ijessor and lessees shall, b Joint and cooperative e‘for

no
o&“
00 B

exercise thelr best efforts to hava a‘dezer@; inn made

no

as to tnq vaxidity° saiﬁ feaae« at the eariiegt possiplﬁ“

T

date ta o Cou“t of‘fky'ﬁex;co nuvinq Jurisdiction of the
3 .

¥ o

matter; it 13 farther un&ergtaod that should. lesscr bé;Jo
found In error 1t ﬁ OﬁLEﬁ;io hthat said Fercuxy leases
B A

are no longer n!pé; % zn in such event lesszs will not
be entitied to clalm or hold lassor for dawages by reason of

such error or by reasen of the execution ot the Mining
Lease dated November 2hth, 1956, gessor, upon the occurrence
cf the latter contingency, do2s covenant that it will glve
and grant tc lessor & prior and non-cancellable coption to

a lemze to said 6,400 acres, ss described in the aforesald
Mining Lease, at the earlliest date that lessor Isn exacule

to lesses a valid mining lease covering safd mining claims,

&

-81-~
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L
MELVIN £. .BICHARDS acknowiedge:t sald inst

ST T NEW MEXICO

) 1 - -
! :

v : |

T Ast L{‘(AA-‘ A—Ld } [_“:’&“"‘_’N‘ .

Cn thls day 2f hNovembes 55, hefgre

N

[52}

f—

Hp-aved MILVIN S0 RICHARLS, (. me perSonally e

oo duly swarn, did say rnc te s tae-FBresldoal "
FIANTUM, INC, and.that the ..o affixed to ssia dastooanens
:: tha carpﬁ“sLP seal Oﬁ 34i0 corporatic:y, ann thiat taic
fagtrunent, was:® ngﬁac avii w2ntzd dn Dehalt ol wz2id (orp-

iy
f

oration by»auyho 1ty of 1ts Hoard of Directe
r

free anrt and deed of said corporation.

IV WITNESS Hﬂr'iif ! have heresunto set mv hand
and affixed my official seal on this. the day and wear in
this cerititicate above wrliian. .o

A S e S . Notary Puzlic @ E

. ; ‘; ao g M N oy 0® ‘g‘ B N 6
My for.d%s(nn FxgireSE L ‘ . . .

-t 0 . p - R ® °
STATE OF NEWMEXICO -3 o
é ) &s

UOUNTY OF, BERNALILLO } .
: . On ghiks____day of Nevember, 1956, befdre me persona,. v
appeired.d i“.iﬁﬂ hdHAE;N to e wnown to be the person
aascrzbgﬁ in and who execuile i 2z faregeing instramzhil, and
arunowieiged that he execuled tne same as his iree act and
deed.

N WITNESS WHEKELS, { have hereunto setl” my hand
and af‘iﬂea my official seal ithe day and year in this
rertificate above written.

Notary Fublic
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° - RECUIVEL por 28 358
I
STATE ‘CF TEXAS ) L“-h
Y SS i
COUNTY OF HARRIS ) i
. § 5
Before me, the unders L on this day
personally appeared G. R. KENNEDY, kn to me| to beltne
person wiose name is subscrited to rg=trstrument,

and acknowledged to me that ne executed the same for the
purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the
capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this, the
_day of November, A. D., 1236&.

in and for Har . 1%

: Notary Pubiic
: County, Texas
STATE OF TEXAS ) - : R T e
SR S - C e , : A
N . SS . : . R : -
. CRATELY OF HARRLS ) - P
e Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day

appér§6nally appeared HENRY C. ADAMS, known to me to Dbe the

person wWhose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,

38

ig@dwatknowledged.tq°me thaf he exeouted the same for the’

3 y 1 4 " 0 N K .
puarpese and conslderation therein &xpressed, &nd in the

- caparity therein stated.

", - Given under my hand and seal of office, this the
- " day of November, A.,D., 1356, .

————

Notary Public {n and for Harris
County, Texas °

8

-85
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO ; RIS,
SS ! ! 'f
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO ) 5 | |

On this day of ﬁauamhﬂn..iﬂih*"h,foré me perssnally
appeared LINDSEY J. GREEN, to me Known to be the!person
described in and who executed the foredoing instrument,
and scknowledged that he executed the same as his free act

and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and
affixed my official seal the day and year In this certificate

ehove written.

Notary Public

My Commlsslon Explrcs

S“‘ATE ox-* aa& mmeo ) , N e
: “~ sS - . L
COUNTY OF BER@&LiLLD - ?%“ o
On this day of November, 1956, before me personally
appenred FRANK FARKAS, to me known to be the person described
in and uho<%x=€ntcd the foregolhg lnstnument; and: acknowledred
that hé ex&mﬁicd the same as "his free act_ nnd dead. V

IF WlTNESS~ﬂHERLOF, 1 have hereunte set,my hand

and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate

above writtsn,

Notary Public

My Commission Expircs

STATE OF NEW MEXIQO ;
‘SS
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )
On this day of November, 1956, befcre me persona!lly
appeared A. RAY BARER, to me known to be the person described

{n an who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged
that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand

and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certiffca's

above written.

Notary Public
My Commi{ssion Expires

-8l-





*.. .0 " APPENDIX IV
a7 . . .

Quit¢laim deed from H. B, & S.
Urantym Company to Fred Pooi (Sept-
ember, 1955'?. Quitclaim deed from
Fred Poql to G. R. Kennedy and Henry
C. Adams, (Apfi1,.1957).
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"Paradnr Mi{ning Company and Donald J

APPENDIX V

Mining Lease between Parador Mining
Cemmany and Donald J, NDuffard (June,

19573, Amendment to lecase belween -
Dufferd .{June, 1957), and Assignment
from Donald J, Duf fard te Lisbon Uranium
Cerporation and Mineral Projects, Inc,

.
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APPENDIX VW

Agreement between G.' R, HKennedy, Henry
T. Adams, and E. J. Lonayear Company.





Y

‘

= CLoe ®
DRz

)
gERTIEL T PR 4

‘5 ':'};’z"s Bl
o

T

ce at FTHE

&
Ry
=
o]
[
J
o
st
Ao
t!
&
)
o
=3
5
(‘
C
(%2
j43]
\:«/
ot b
4
-
e
,3"
J‘
)
c
g

5 " N e i N e ey
C Bzt {heroiaatier o

o
S TR 1 e avp e
‘J«";.A ?\\ Jili o 3¢
o 5 .
Sernney and
‘- o
o

29, 1950, a Mining Leonse was

°

e % AP O
Liessor, and Kennedy an

mived, leased and lot to Kernedy and Adams, in (he propertiouns cf v .

ded one-half ‘interest to eacn, ali of that certain land,

als and mineral rights situated ia the fallowing sections, fo

° B .

5 w“.f&mlf‘y (.,mmty, Mew Riexico, as folilows, to wit:

)

ge

8620 peres of lend loeated in Sections &, 18,
16, 15, 19, 26, ?.‘z’r, 82, 2
Township 11 Novih, Wauge 8 West, N.M. 'L M

and

Coeds * A N U e 3 oiweares o3 B oo
oes,t;om L, Towssnn 11 Normh, Range 9 Wost,

ny x N
Y. ¥ » h PSS






o

s2id Dease having v or recor oo S T
of MéKinley Cnunte, otote o o

PPN @ -

corded i herein voeforeon o o v oy o, o e A pag o
L oy » 6t -7
A nerety; anda

WHERYEAS, Keunedy and Doioas w0 ooens thet under 4o v W

Yoo oy vy % W ave T v
volween Yoo Uron,

eato e

ber 24, 1956, a Mining Leaso wiis
as Lcosor, and Kennedy and Auaras, au 06000, where'n the oaid Voroo s
c¢id dernise, lezse and Joi unto sald Loooea:, n the nroportions of oo
vided one-half mterest to eavn, o L ol culocorel s inad anindng coade,

mineral claims, minerals and ineri? »ionts Siomzed dn the S0 evnn . L

cribed sections in McKinloy (o0t New 2% gicn, to.wis;

Sections 7, 8§ and %, and the Souall :
: ) PR . . o
23, the South 484 . meos of Scetior 35 and i

Sections 3.’3, 26,.’ "*4, Township & Norts, Reuge 8
13 s
W(:‘.St, N.M. P M.
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WHEREAS, an amendment dated December 10, 1956, to said lLeases
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as Lessor, and Kenredy and Adaimsg, a0 Lesoce.s.

whReroin e Lol S

Jebsen did demise, lease and lef

-
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oo o

" of McKinley Countys. State of | \aew Mex m,@, arne o copy of said Lense as o

[R5 S TN
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recorded is reforred to and mado o sart of thi

‘ e Thiegte e et
8 Apreemoni oo Dsthatig 00

hereto; and

WHEREAS, Kemnedy and Adums represent aad cocfiz » thog

of the mining &,L:ums covered by suitcLeases) and the vecording o

o

taining thereto are as shown oa the “Schcdula of Miniay Cladwas™ wohiy

referred to in this Agreement und 2t achqo hereto as DDxhibic T ¢ oo

b

WHIEKEAS, there is attached to this Agrecment snenade o pars ue

of by reference, as Exhibit " horcto, o Maop orenured Ly Lor s

cN B .
S NTes AT Led
Vg

2ingg, the followinz
4

,

A .

g

dated March 15, 1957, showing, ammong other thy
£

o) The arcas of lnnd covered by and included
under the above desaribed leases

3ArG L.

ments thereto, covies of which «oe howoanin
arnexed us Woondlrs ALY UL sy e
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WHEREAS, Konnedy ard Liaons qo here’ o veTresens e oo e
ar inducement fo have Longuear cweooe tads fooreoaegnt. 10 .
o P B
@ e .t YN - U L LT T L s .
a3 ameangred,. Txhibits AU, UR-l7, o fE L ST et -
o O - o o o,
and buse’ I'éases thereto, ave il vegd cmd subsisilng gitar B s S

effect, and all cash nayments and AMne Auties 0w o T Eee by owe
thereun;:ie»r, 10 and inc"'ﬁ'zd;zz‘g utha SRS ool thre Jugrearyens, o
nerformed in full; and 7

WHEREAS., it i the ddos.ve of “’fu: sartids vt e o st
shall assign to Lengyear al o Ciels e, Sl o A apheroot Duoend T
Leases, as amended, Exhibits ", UBait, UB-2Y, O el 7 kesoto
and convey to Longyear all of Kennedy's and Avees’ g g, L Lo ol B

est in, to and under the miring «laims to which sala 1.

-~
73

@y pertia,

to vest the full ownership o7 #aid Luases and figide of La lieds thesess
1 ]

. [ N ‘ [P
Dree S Caalaiaei o

in Longyear, subject only to the reservulions &

in fuvor of Kennedy and Adams.
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in cons:deration of the mnutudai tovernants o

1. Assigninent and Conveoanse ty foongren

watioms hercinafter expressiv —oi fovth g thys Sooe
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o
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to and under tae mming claiw, Poerod dn Rxbibit 207, ples cuny and ol

title and interesi which Fenscue oo Ndasns may acenite o ceture oo

cerning said oining claims liswo o2 2ixhoht "B Kennedy ¢
8 Y

warrant and represent to Longyear that the said [eases, as uraewled,

Exnibits "A", "B-1, "B-2', YC'" and

ard tae underiyving or Lo

I.eases thereto, are valid, subsisting, in good standing apd iu 00! Toeoe

D

and effect, and that all payments, work and dutics required 1o bae g
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pertormed thereunder by the l.essecs of said Leases have been paic o+

performed in full to the date of this Agreement; and
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Pige G
stipulated in subparagraph (b)), oove. The sawadr o w0 e
lzcations as longyear shall deernr dosiratle:
{) Accept and us: it hest oF to dischor o o0 aslle >

of the l.e,ssee in the Leases here o rusinned;
(¢) Provided, that notviths!anding anything {0 thais Agroemoent

to tro contrary, it 18 understsoc and agreed that neither loangyenr, nos o

assigng, shall be cubject to ool e
tion, cor legal proceedings of any tyne in fovor of Kenneay or Adan:s, aay

Lessor or any others, for 2 failure %o pesfomis aay of the w000 ok

o ® o 0 - - - .
perforriance described in subsaragraphs () to (&), melusi o, 0 Tty

paragrask ¥, oy apy other nromise oy obligadion undgr this

urder any cf the said Leases; provized, that this subparagrioh {0} sha:i
8

o
o

unt relieve Longyear from the oliigations contoined in paregronbs 5, 6,

8 and 9 of thic Agreement; aud, larther, 2 dofault by Longyens inder sob-
“ LN -

=y
. . . ,
paragraphs (a) to (d) of this paragraph ¢ shall be grounds for ternination

of this Agrcement, subject to the provisions of puvag

vyraph 13 (D). ot She

election of Kennedy and Adams, and if, at the tirae of such termination,
no ore has been nroduced from tne [eased Premises or any nowly cegquivaed
property or interests under paragraphs 10 or 1l of this Agreemoent, ie
termination susll bo considered wn abandenment of the Lensed Promices
for the purpases of paragrana 8 of this Agrecment; nrovided, furthor, (hee
should Longyear release at one time or from time to f;im.mz, or ehuanaor coy

porilon ot tie Leased Premises, iess than the whole thoreo?, or sb o






N
, .
¢ ‘ ‘-
vy . . T Coqva® =% P Soah s & e A : P . * e [
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the production w

ment, the salen pelee o FeCoIpts Do TR0 5210 9L Hres

9

° v ¥ Sgearesey W o A NG € 5P KT N i e oveaey M g0 P sygede SR
ancess Longyoent L the ewner of such eres sold and 18 legatly enticiod
the sales nrice thereof, by vie'no o che Leaves boing asoigred horearcaer,

soviion of the

In other words, should thore be a failure of title as to any

Leasca Premises, gross receipes ‘rom (he sale of vres from the affectod

¥ o
arca chali not be consigered grose roceinty n determining the voudnd Lion
g T

payment. Longyear or.its assigns, »hall have the further right, in s sow0

discretion, if 1t acts in good fuith, and if o genuine dicvute an to title i

g0

imminent or cxicys, to’'¢scrow with any bauk the amnounts which Keaneds

o o

5 ’ <
o

and Ada-az would c)the::g:':a ise have teen entitled to receive, oo payment on
the:r production payn':c:nt, so as (o await the outcome of such dispate prior
to the nayment of the escrowed funds to Kennedy and Adams;

{e) Should a genuine title dispute occur as to any portion of
the Leased Premises, Longyear, or its assigns, acting in good fnith, shall

“have the right, in its sole discretion, to resolve and settle such title dis-

pute by paving a monetary sum or other consideration to the otiox digmutany

in such event, Longyear shall not be required to pay any vroduction pass -
ment to Kennedy and Adams for ores sold from the area affected by the
dispute, until Loongyear, or its assigns, shall have recovered in full frow

ore sales from the affected area, all of its costs of settlemeort.





-
.

there be a title failure as to any nortion of the Leascid Preiuses, thu
obligations of Longyear to accomu'ish wo oscorent work wneey submn 2an oo
(a) and to pay rentals uader subjpurogranh (B, obhall be prossotion yely oo
duced in the same ratio as the nerencze Jest Hy title folivrcs bears to G
total acreage of the Leased Preruses (in the case of title fatlare) or the
total acreage retained bears tu the total acreage of the Leased Promises

(in the case of a release or abandowmnent of acreage). Should iv be nocescary
to fix a date to apply the formulae in the precediag sentence, fhe dote cnnlil

I

be as of June !, in the case of subparagraph (1) and a date fiftcen {:3) deye

bhefore rentals wouid otherwise be due in the casc of subpuragronh (¢},
applying to rental payments.

Y

5. Reservation of Prmhwi on P vx*%-nt Kennedy and Adnme do

hereby reserve to themselves and Lougycar agrees to pay to Keanedy and

Adams (one-half to each of them) « production payment, as hc“o nofior

described and limited, relating to ores nrcduced, mined and seld fro.
A

Leased Premises, determined, caleniated and to be pald us hervels
specified:

(a) The production payment reserved to and in fovor of Heapey
and Adams shall amount to 37.5% of the gross receipts derived ard reecive.,
by Longyear from ores produced and soid from the Leascd Puo alses, aitor
payment of all rovalties, commencing with the first of such orves wroduced

and sold and contmumg until the aggregate sutn of Two Hundrod and Wice

Thousand Dollars ($250, 060, 00) sh 11 have been paid to Kennedy oo Al
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Ve Hegoedy-Adomiss Long o o
Agreement

3 ey T
SIS ICY,

(one-bhalf, or One Hundred Twenty-¥Five Thousand Dolisrs 5125, D

to each of them): when the sum of Tws | 'y Theuvand Dodars
($250, 000!, 00) has been paid te Kennedy and Adars {one-2018, or One
Hurdred Twenty-Five Thousard Dollazs {125, 000.060) ¢o each of fa.0 )
this production payment shu!l comnietal v cease nnd tovminate;

(k) The prodaction payviment shall be computed on tne bhagiz

[N

of the price at which cres arc oovuclly 3e0ld 0f the wouth o
the value thercnt ut such point if ther Ler milled oF procassed befere
sa'ié, without deduction of-the :*,o.?;t 6f maping ond delivery (o the mouth
) ‘

of the mine;

{¢} There shall noi be incivded in EToss receipts for surnises
determining the amount of ?:'he production payment, ony bopss, Covalon.
ment, incentive payment, o.'?* transportation silowance gronted ov given
any goverrmerntal instrumentality, o others;

{dj Cn any area of the Leased Premices fron whidy ares are
removed and where -Kennedy and Adams do not have, or it is lator doter-
snined that Kennedy and Adams, or their nredecessors in intoract, ¢80 not

have one hundred per cent (1009 ownership of the miaoralis 2nd nino=a)

rights, after payment of ten per cent {10%) rayvuity to the Lescors, Shon

the rate to be applied in the coruputation of Um proauction poymnoal
fromn the sale of ores from the uffected area shall be roduccd io the BEG =

portion thereof which the ownerchin by Kenrety and Ades.s, or the's
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. Yeservation of Ner Frofits Mine: Wore o e N

Ly reserve to themselves, and Longyear agrees to pay to Keancdy and Adwans

(one-haif te each of them) a net nrofits ‘aferest oo to ores nroauced and

marketed trom the Leased Premises, and any nowly ecquired proporwty
within the Area of Interest, determinced nnd caleulnted in the manuers horein-

after specified:

(a) A sum equal to twenty-faive por cent {25%9) of the cumuintive

net profits actually realized by longroar M@*r yroes nreduced, soved aud

sald froon the Leasea Premicens and any newly acquired provewts wilio

the Area of Interest, if the saume is acquired by longyear or its assiynd;

{v) Luungyear shall pat be requived to make any paymoent of

act profite to Kennedy and Adams arising from the salg of ores from the

Leasged Premises, or otherwise, unless arnd until Lengyeor chall have DHaens
(3§94

e

naid ana reﬁmbﬁ_i}sed in full, out of nct profits, for its entire cout in acovis

ing new interests or properties within the Area of Interest. Longyoenrts

cost in acquiring such new interccts orpropertics shail be ifo neemnl coot,

et o
ANy OCNer avsets

if paid in monoy, or, the fair raasrkol volye

used for such acquusition. Sheuld fongyenr ag-co

payments, or other similar payments in connection with the reaquisition

9

of new interests or properties, any such amounts chall not be considered

~

as sums received by Longyear in deteriniaing gross roceint ov not no

[ 8]

for vurposes of caleulating the pavincal to be made to Keanedy cnd Adau s

S

’y





|,,
‘
>

“

. W Rennodyw- Aoy o
' Bage 13

(c) In determining the cumuiative ref nrofiis "or oivns o0 o

varagraph 6 of this Agreement, the foliowing definitions sl bo avleas

and controlling:

(1) "Net Profits' sha'l mean the baloneo remoinieg afeov

deducting from the gross recoipis derived by iongyoey f2o0r the cnie of

any ores produced, saved nnd seld, the foliswivg oxvendlaores ol om Ty

2

curred by Longyear with ressoct therets:

oo
° ATY TS : £ £ ., T . Sopm ey b g DI AP
AL AL TOnearing Upste Lo hoseinoftes aoltnod

B AL rovalties, ore payraents or othor serelins
.

’ . pavinents vayable to the respective Lessowvs
y ¥ unde e the Lieeses herein nsas'iﬁ,«me‘f, or otherl,
4 eneingive, however. of the proani tlor Hoye

yment to Keuredy and Adams.

C. Al pavments made and exsensos dncue.e
s kd

Longyear. in goad faith, 4o seftie vor rosoive
any title dispute, or to pum*hzxsc ow aeaaive

title to any property, raining or mineral o
terest within the A,rea of Interest. Proviced,
that if Y.oagrear receives reimbursonient fo-
such payments under s'mpara.graph {H) ot

this paragrapk 6. the amourt ¢t such veln rirso.
ment shall not be dupl.caten s treating che
same as an item of deduction vwader this sub
paragraph %o determine net nrofits.

D. All amounts retained by or reuniursed to
Longyear as pre-production expenditures
under paragraph 6 (¢} (4) of this Agrecme

E. Any and all gross receipts, severance, gross
production, production, mining taxes or uny
' other taxes of any type, except irdividua. or
‘ corporate income taxes or cornorate fraunc. Lo
taxes, '
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return of employees, s socl equipient on ocotradetogn Lt e :
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3 th tae Broviaic.
t.eases.,

(23) The expression ''production is Legun’
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" .or mineral rights in the area described in paragraph iC, above, the same

. and Adams, pursuant to paragraph 5. Provided, that this paragraph 11

tion, imerger or corporats recrganisation.

allla:seh&ldrigkt! , mybeassigned in whole or in part, without the

&
.
3 Lx

nw, Kenneay -MXdam 1o, - :
Agroemont
Saz
. - 2 . .
Pdgc 23 :

acceptable to Longyear, and, thereafter, the claims and rights so

transferred shall be treated between the parties hereto as if they were

included within the Leased Prem‘ises, subjecf to the terms and CCndi-
tions of this Agreement; provided, however, that no such lands, claims
or mineral rights 8o acquired shall be taken into account in determining
the production payment to be paid to Kennedy and Adams under paragraph
5, nor any royalty payment to the Lessor in the Leases herein assigned.

11. Additional Claims and Rights Acquired by Longyear. If, at

any time prior to April 1, 1962, Longyear shall acquire any mining clainis

shall be considered as a part of the Leased Prdemises and shall be sub-
ject tq the terms and °t::‘cmtv:litiox:is of this,Agreement, Provided, that
production from such mining claims or mineral rights shall not be taken

o

into account in determining the production payment to be paid to Kennedy -

shall not apply to any of the following ‘properties or interests acquired by
Longyear or its assigns: | |

{a) Properties or interests alréady owned by Longyear, 1ts
assigns or any of their corporate affiliates, or

(b} Properties' or interests acquired by means of a consolida-

B Auignmm. Therightlof éithéf party hereunder, including

consent of the other party, and upon assignment all provisions hereof shall

successors and assigns;
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uvon any assignment hereof, zll obligations of the assignor undcer 1iis
Agreement, except the obligations under paragraphs 1, i0 and !}!. shai:
terminate as of the date of assignment, and each and every assignee or
any interest herein shall be deemed to accept, undertake and assume
the covenants and obligations of I.ongyear under this Agreement in 1o~
portion to the share assigned, during any period of ownership of the

Leases herein assigned. All discretions, elections and other rights of

every type or description herein given or gi‘a:nted_ to Longyear shall

] ° L

inure to the benefit of, be exercisable by aenﬂd succeed to Longyear's
..,assigns and their assigns.

13. Termination. .

. (a) Longyear shall be entitled to.terminate this Agreement

o0

. 8

In the event of any such termination by Longyear, Longyear shall re-

g : assign to Kennedy and Adams all its right, title and interest in and to

i the Leases herein assigned by an appropriate recordable instrumert in

writing which shall be forthwith delivered to either Kennedy or Adams,

and upon tender of such assignment all obligations, duties, and liabilities ) |

of Longyear hereunder shall terminate, provided that such termination

shall not effect the obligation to pay to Kennedy and Adams the sum of
Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00) if the same is required pursuant

to paragraph 8 of this Agreement.
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(b) Kennedy and Adams may terminate this Agreement a! any
time in the event Longyear shall abandgn the LLeased Premises, or shail
breach or default any covenant or provision hereof; provided, that as atoﬁf '
cerns any asserted default under the entirety of this Agreement, Kennedy
and Adams shall give notice of termination in Writing setting forth «f;he’
bre;ch or default claimed as the basis of the termination, said notice
shall be delivered to Longyear personally or by registered mail at its -
office in Minneapolis, Minnesota, an::l if, thereafﬁeur, Lonéyeér shall
commence within thlrty {(30)° days to remedy the default or breach and
shall proceed thereafter with reasonable diligence to cure the breach or

default, there shall be nq te:xr:i}xatiox?. --Longyear shall not be considered
as having breached this Agreem;’%zt nc;,r Bdefaulted hereunder if the opera-
tio;m of an? mine shall be shut down tempecrarily because, and for th;:
duration oé controversy or litigation relating to title to the Leased
Premises, Federal or State government restriction on operation or
sale or disposal of the ore, lack of an available market for the ore,
inability to process the ore in a mill, strikes, accidents in the mine,

v e

tranaporiation embargoes. storms, floods, riots, Acts éf God Wai‘,

or other conditions not within the control cuf Longyur. thc‘ﬂme dnrmg
which operaticns of the mme shall be mtctmpted far any of said causes ;
shall not be taken i.ni:o ;ccount in determining an ammal perzod under

this Agreement.

(c) Longyear maf.tcrmim;te this Agreement at any time
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- with _rospect't; any portion of the Leased Premises by notice and
‘recordable reassignment in writing to Kennedy and Adams of the
interest hir_eiu aﬁijucd as to ths portion of the Leased Premises as
to which:the Aurgcmcnt is to >be terminated. Notice of termination
which is ta bé Q&Ctive bct\vean Aptil 1st an& July 1st oi any ?ear v;xll
be givcn on or bcfore March 15th- in crder 0 give Kennedy and Adams
opport,nnity to t;rminatc under applicab‘le Leauu.

. Notices. Any notxcc provided by this Agreement to be given
m

‘by any ptrty fo ﬂie oth;v my be gtv-m in'writing w pazmnal delivery.

or b-y tngutcrul nui.l' Any nnch noiice ahsll ‘bc given m Longyear at

its ofﬂcbc?rta IM'any vaor, Hinnupolil, Mmusm. or at such

other nddnu s {t iiu.ll heru&ur dinct in writing = Aﬂfy w.ck notic

shall. ba gbnn w K«xacﬂy aml Adzma ;.t 5106 Fiut Gity Natimnl Ba.nk
Building, Houston 2, _'rcxal. Any ﬁa‘-: ce to any ;uignea shall be given
. st such phec as thl be dﬂigmtod in writing by such anignu.

Emgtian of Recordo Kennedy and Adxmo shall have

| the rightl [rmd to the Lelsor under paragraph 14 of the said Yuccs

Lassss herein assigaed, to examine records and ac-

Ur "{i@‘t nc. t

Proadiine and operstions in comnection






taining to the subJect matter hereof and, £urther supplants a.nd repiaces

that certain Agreement dated March 23, 1957, consistmg of ten (pIO)

. typewntten pages. signed by the partmc hereto and Allan B. Grady for

e W T TR A

Venture B.

17. - An’mndmants to Leases. Keunoidy‘ and Ada’rﬁij ‘amenot to ¥ ~

amend or chz.nge any of sa1d Leases or amendments thereto,

e
°

L e JAM, ”B-,l"',v "B-‘Z"', "C' or "D“ unlesa Longyear consents the;eto

however, should I-gongyear give auch con,eent:

% o qua"v"
o ° 0, ,Doﬂ’ o3,

rights. nov*mg to %a«;qmred by Kennedy and Ada,m_& ~fwm- such‘,a,m

o 0

ments shall succeed to a.nd mure to the beneﬁt of Longy a:.

%u‘*

coo”

IN wrmnss’wx-mmer. thé partm of the ru«

=°° .
d° ‘nq'» .

°

auﬂionzed ofﬁcers, at B - : S e
‘ the day a.nd y,u«f-uWe qeﬁ out. ‘_' o :
319‘58 | :
ik

RECENEB Apo 2587
DATE | NI






4; L4

i t“"“ -
7
7 s
RN AN -
i 7

: i

‘ i

R e P it

! {
P naat -

APPENDIY VII

Assignment from E. J. Longyear.Comnany

to Mineral Projects ‘® Veqtu~e §,
and Lisbon Uraniur Carascra®ian,

[






III. Assignment
from Longyear

THIS AGREEMENTr»ente‘z&edﬂ nto~as" o;f the 1st day of April, 1957,
‘ . H

by and between E. J., }EgﬁgYEAR COI'\RJEA.I&LX \ a Delaware corporation,

osha,y Tc‘wer, aneapohs, Minnesota, party

of the first part, herema.fter referred to as '""Longyear', and MINERAL
PROJECTS, INC., a Delaware Corporation with its principal office at
Madison, New Jersey, and LISBON URANIUM CORPORATION, a Utah

corporation with its principal office at Salt Lake City, Utah, parties of the

* second part and MINERAL; PROJECTS-VERTURE B, LTD., a limited

‘partnership organize’fiﬂf’mnd existing undexr the laws .of the State of New Jersey,

with its princiy;a.l office at Madison, vNev;r Jersey, hereina.fter sometimes
referred to as "Venture ‘B'', party of thé thzrd part
WITNESSETH = .
WHEREAS, pursuént to an agreen';ent between Longyear and
Venture B dated Januafy 1, 1956, Longyear has located, examined and
recommend'ed for acquisition by Venture B certain lands and mineral
claims in McKinley County, New Mexico, which are more particularly

described in paragraph 1 which follows and with approval of Venture B

has negotiated and obtained assignment to it, as nominec for Venture B,

~of mineral leases covering said lands and claims, said assignment being

subject to the terms of an agreement between Longyear and G. R. Kennedy

and Henry C. Adams dated April 1, 1957, and

WHEREAS, Venture B desires that Longyear assign to Second
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Parties said agreement and the leases and mineral claims therein assigned,
therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the asaignménts and mutual promises,
covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

1. - Subject to the reservations hereinafter expressly set forth,
Longyear h_ereby bargains, sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto
Second Parties, éx_z undivided one—’bhalf to’: each, all the right, title and
interest of Longyear in and to thé’wiufollo\a;i;tg described mineral leases and
all its right, title and interest in and to the real estate and mining rights-
therein described and the r'nini'ng claimDS-s located onasaid ‘rqal estate;

AL Mining Lease recorded iﬁ;;wB“pok. 15, pp. 301-314, Lease
"Records of McKinley County, New Mexico, dated October 29, 1956,
entered intp between Yucca Uranium, Inc., as lessor aﬁd G. R. Kennedy
and Henry C. Adams, as Lessees, wherein the said lessor demised,
leased and let to said lessees.all of that certain land, mining claims,
minerals and mineral rights situated in th; following sections, townships
and ranges in McKinley County, New Mexico, as follows, to wit:

8620 acres of land located in Sections 6, 18,

17, 16, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29 and

32, Township 14 North, Range 8 West, N.M.P. M, and
Section 1, Township 14 North, Range 9 West, N. M. P. M,

and Sections 2, 3 and 4, Township 13 North, Range 8
West, N.M.P. M.
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- together with the unpatented lode mining claims in Section 30, Township 14

North, Range 8 West, N. M. P. M. included in said lease by amendment there-

" of dated December 10, 1956, and recorded in Book 17, pp. 457-458, Lease

Records of said McKinley County.

"B.. Mining Lease recorded in Book 15, pp. 315-319, Lease
Records of McKinley County, New Mexico, wdated' the 24th day of November,
1956, entered into between Yucca Uranium, Inc. as lessor and G.R. Kennedy
and Henry C.- _A_d_anis; as lessees, wherein said lessor demised, leased and
let to said lessees all of that Cértain la.nd, mining claims, r;xinerals and
mineral rights, situated in the following sections, townships and ranges
in McKinle}; County, New Mexico, as follows, to-wit:

Sections 7, 8 a“nd 9 and the South Half of Section
23; the South 480 acres of Section 33 and all of
Sections 35, 26, 34, Township 14 North, Range 8
West, N.M,. P, M. Also North 480 acres of Section
24, Sections 12, 13, Township 14 North, Range 9
West, N.M. P. M.
C. Mining Lease recorded in Book 17, pp. 469-481, Lease
Records of McKinley County, New Mexico, dated March 12, 1957, between
John G. .Iebs~en. as lessor and G. R. Kennedy and Henry C. Adams, as
lessees, wherein said léaaor did demise, lease and let to the said lessees

all of the unpatented lode mining claims located in Sections 17, 18, 19 and

20, Township 14 North, Range 8 West, N.M. P.M. and sections 13, 14 and

. 24, Township 14 North, Range 9 West, N. M. P. M., all in McKinley County,

New Mexico, and which claims are listed in said lease.
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shal’ Lo included from and after aoquisition thereef in conput.ation of

cumulative net profits for the purpose of arriving at said 5% thereaf
pa;,'able to L.ongyear, provided this paragraph will not apply concerning
properties which are,. (a) already owned by affiliates of either parties,
or (b) acquired through merger, consolidation, or corporate reorganiza -
tion, or (c) not in said area of interest.

8. The second parties and third party, respegtively, agree to
save harmless and indemnify Longyear furom and against any liability or
obligation to G. R. Kennedy, Henry C. Adlams, and tah;:ir heirs and assigns.,
which may be imposed upon Longyear on account of, or may result froin,
its execution of séid agreement dated April 1, 1957 with said Kennedy and
Adamg and which is herein 'assigné_d to 5econd parties.

9. This agreement and assignment shall be binding upon the
parties hereto and their respective successors, heirs and assigns, and
the provisions thereof shall inure to the benefit of said parties and their
respective successors, heirs and assigns, it being understood that the
said 5% of net profits herein reserved to Longyear shall attach to the
interests in lands and mining claims which are the subject of this assign-
ment, provided, howe\;er, that if the second parties shall surrender or
abandon any or all of said lands or mining claims to the lessor under the
provisions of any lease herein assigned without any reservation or agree-

ment for royalties, profits or other right to second parties, the 5% interest
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2. Longyear also hereby assigns and transfers to second

4 parties all its right, title and interest in and to said agreement dated

April 1, 1957 between Longyear and Messrs. G. R, Kennedy and Henry

o

C. Adams.

3. The assignment of the foregoing leases described in
paragraph 1 hereof, and of the right, title and interest of Longyear in
the said agreement dated April 1, 1957 assigned in par#graph 2 hereofi
is hereby accepted by second parties and second parties undertake and

: ’
‘assume ali of the covenant; and obligqgion; of Longyear under said a-
greement between Longyear and Messr;. °G. R. Kemedy and Henry C.
Adams dat.ed April 1, 1957.

4, Longyear makes this assignment in respbnae to the direction
of Venture B, and without warranty or fepresentatioix of any kind as to the
titles to the lands, minerals or mineral ciaims involved or as to the
quantity or quality of minerals to be found therein.

5. Longyear also bargains, sells, transfers and conveys to
Second Parties all possessory and discovery rights established and ac-
quired by it by reason of occupation and discovery operations upon the
lands described in all of said leases, it being the intention of Longyear

that Second Parties shall have the benefit of all such operations by Long-

year at any time.
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6.  lLongyear reserves unto itself from the lands, minerals,

mining claims and rights which are the subject of said leases which are
herein assigned, a 5% share of all cumulative net profits derived from

operations by the Second Parties from an{cﬂl‘.upon the mining of the lands

and mineral claims described in said leases, 3% thereof to te borne by
Mineral Projects, Inc and 2% thereof by Lisbon Uranium Corporation,
which sums the said parties of the Second Part respectively covenant

and agree shall be paid and accounted for to Longyear in the manner and

.at the times as follows: The cumulative net profits out of.which said 5%

is reserved by Longyear shall be determined on the same basis and .

o

manner as provided for computation of,nef profits under Paragraphs 6 C%‘: ,
. . i i «

g N .
and 7 of said agreement, which is herein assigned to second parties dated

- April 1, 1957 and which was entered into between G. R. Kennedy and

Henry C. Adams as first parties and Longyear as second party, said
Paragraphs 6 and 7 being hereby referred to and made a part hereof;
provided that before computing said 5% of net profits payable to Longvear
any sums paid to Messrs. Kennedy and Adams as a production payment
under Paragraph 5 of said agreement of April 1, 1957, during any ac-
counting period shall be first deducted as an item of cost. At the time

of each quarterly or other accounting of net profits to be made to said

G. R.A Kennedy and Henry C. Adams by the provisions of said, Paragraphs

6 and 7, Longyear shall be entitled to 5% of that portion of the cumulative
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net profit, after making the adjustment for production payment proviued
abo/ye, which remains for allocation as net profits to second parties as
as:/signees of Longyear under said agreement. For example, if at any
accoﬁnting date net profits resulting from operations for the preceding ac-
counting period as computed under said Paragraphs 6 and 7 are $10, 000,
50% thereof, or $5,000, will be, by the terms of said Paragraph 6, allo-
cated to secor;d parties to apply on pr§=productior.1 expenditures made by
them, and the remaining 50%, or $5, 000, will be allocated as net profit,

25% thereof, or $1, 250, to Messrs. Kennedy and Adams, and 75% there-

‘ . of, or $3, 750, to second parties as their share of said net profits; assuming

senfoms

that production payments have been made under Paragraph 5 of said agree-
ment during the preceding accounting period in the sum of $1,000, said
amount would be deducted from $3, 750 leaving $2, 750 as the amount of
net profits distributable to second parties for the purpose of this agree-
ment and which shall be subject to the 5% payable to Longyear hereunder,
and Longyear shall, therefore, be entitled to distribution of $137.50. The
amount so distributed shall be charged to and payable by second parties
in the proportion of 3/5ths thereof by Mineral Projects, Inc. and 2/5ths
thereof by Lisbon Uranium Corporation.

7. Second parties agree that any lands and mining claims
acquired by them subsequent to April 1, 1957 and which lie within the

area of interest as described and set forth in said agreement of April 1,1957






of Longyear in profits thereafter derived from operation on sa.d fa -
mining claims so abandoned and surrendered shall terminate with respeot

to the lessor and all persons other than second parties succeeding tn

lessor's title. Longyear will, upon request, execute and deliver an

appropriate release to that effect in favor of the lessor or for his or its
assigns.

10. Venture B hereby requeéts the assignme'nt herein made to
Mineral Projects, Inc. and consents thereto and aghi'ees with‘Longyeaf‘
and Lisbon Uranium Corpo ration that said Mineral’ Projecté, Inc. shall
hold the t:itles, ‘rights and interests herf:in assigned and acquired by

o

virtue hereof as nominee for Venture B; ail covenants and obligations
of Mineral Projects, Inc. under this As‘signment and Agreement are
hereby assumed and guaranteed by Venture B, and all moneys and
property paid over or delivered to Mineral Projects, Inc. pursuant to
this assignment and agreement shall be deemed paid for the account of
Venture B, and Venture B shall account to the other parties hereto for
any portion thereof due any such other party.

11. Contemporaneously herewith, Longyear will execute ai‘;a
deliver to Mineral Projects, Inc. and Lisbon Uranium Corporation a
recordable assignment embodying paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 5, 6 and 9 hereof.

12. Longyear shall have the right to examine and copy all

books and records at reasonable times kept by Second Parties ana Third

o
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III.  Assignrient
from Lonuyvear
Page
Party relatiné to the receipts and disbursements which are the basis n!
computation of net profits under Paragraph 6 hereof.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
instrument to be executed by their respective duly authorized representa-

tives as of the day and year first above written.

E. J. LONGYEAR COMPANY

by R. D. Longyear /s
ATTEST: ) .
Roilin N. Dow /sl
Secretary . Y
MINERAL PROJECTS-VENTURE B
Per Mineral Projects, Inc.
By Raymond E. Hartz /sl
-Vice-President ‘
Paul C. Hackett /s]
Ass't Secretary
General Partner
ATTEST:
Paul C. Hackett /s/

Ass't Secretary
MINERAL PROJECTS, INC.

By Raymond E. Hartz /8]
Vice-President

ATTEST:

Paul C. Hackett /8l
Ass't Secretary

LISBON URANIUM CORPORATION

By

ATTEST:

Secretary
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III. Assigar.nat
from Longvear
Page 10
STATE OF MINNESOTA)
. )SS.
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN
On this 7th day of May, 1957, before me, a Notary Public,
personally appeared R. D. Longyear and Rollin N. Dow, who being
by me duly sworn did say that they are respectively the president and
secretary of E. J. Longyear Company, and that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and
that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation
by authority of its Board of Directors, and said R. D. Longyear and
Rollin N. Dow acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and

deed of said corporation.

In witness hereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my

official seal on this day and year on this Certificate above written.

'/S/ Edmund T. Montgomery

EDMUND T. MONTGOMERY
Notary Public, Hennepin County,
Minn.
My Commission Expires
June 17, 1957






I Assin
‘ frdr-n -
S Page 1}
- -° St ot Now Jersey )
. )ss
P ¢ County of Morris )

Be it remembered that on this llth-day of May, 1957, before
; me the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the County of Morris,
State of New Jersey, personally appeared Ray;nond E Hartz and
Paul C. Hackett who, being by me duly sworn, depo"sed and said that
o o ?hey are the Vice;,vpresidem and Ass't Seeretary, " respectivz&vly, of

Mineral Projects, Inc. a corporation organized ahd existing under the

laws of the State of Delaware; that Mineral Projects, Inc, is the

general partner of a: certain limited partnership known as Mineral®
Projectse\femufe B, Ltd., with its prin;:ipal office am;t Madison, New
o J;ersey, and that as such it has authority to executc this agreement
for and on behalf of said limited partnership; and that Raymond E.
Hartz and Paul C. Hackett have been granted express authority from
the Board of Directors of Mineral Projects, Inc. to execute this
agreement on behalf of said corporation as the gemeral pértner of

said limited partnership.

NOTARY PUBLIC
Residing at:

My Commission expires:

| ;’. .






United States Department of the Interior

. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092

In Reply Refer To:
Mail Stop 953 ‘ " December 13, 1977

Mr. James R. Toulouse

Attorney at Law

American Southwestern Plaza
2403 San Mateo NE, Suite 9 West
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

Re: DMEA-4842 (Uranium)
San Mateo Dome Project
E. J. Longyear Company, Agent
McKinley County, New Mexico
Contract Idm-E1183

Dear Mr. Toulouse: . : o

Cooper-Trent Division, Keuffel & Esser Co., Arlington, Virginia, requesting

drill logs which you state were not included in an earlier order.

Mr. Mundy referred your request to us. because we have the file on this
~—————_ _project._

‘ This is in reply to your letter of November 10, 1977, to Mr. Marvin Mundy,

We are unable to find logs for all holes llsted in your letter; however,
we made xerox copies of poor quality thermofax prints of the following .
~drill holes: - -

SM I-9 . SM I-26
SM I-16 SM I-29
SM I-17

Other logs from the SM series you listed may be in the file but the
printing is illegible and useful copies cannot be made from them. In the
- event there may be information from any of these holes, we also made
copies of Exhibits G and J which are cross sections through Drill Holes
SM I-19, SM I-16, and SM I-26. Also, we made a copy of a 20-page report
entitled "Report on Results of Reconnaissance Drilling on the San Mateo
Dome Project" by B. F. Sorensen, July 15, 1957. This report was submitted
by the E. J. Longyear Company in its application .for DMEA assistance in
further exploring the San Mateo Dome area.





: ‘i" : . 71I' ,

Copies of the material described above are being mailed to
Mr. Melvin E. Richards, 4039 Great Plains Way, Las Vegas, Nevada
as you 1nstructed in your letter.

Sincerely yours,

Harold Kirkemo, Chief ‘
Office of Minerals Exploration

Copy to: Mr. Richards w/enclosures only

cc: Marvin Mundy

89120,






TOULOUSE KREI—IBIEL & DELAYO P. A

SRR . ATTORNEYS AT LAW N
AMERIEAN SUUTHWESTERN F’LAZA N

2403 SAN MATEO NE, SUITE ] wesr
'r_ ALEUUUERUUE) NEW MEXICD B7IID

i JAMES ﬁ.‘fD!.IAL:I':l,‘I.J‘S”E:, ST _TELEPHDNE ass ig742
LUPHIL KREHBIEL "0 T . AREA cooa 505"
LEONARD"J; DELAYD, UR. - . n

EHARLDTTE MARY 'roumusz

November lO,:l977

N REPLY PLEASE REFER .
TD nun Fn.t-: N|:| E

Cooper—Trenthiv1suon
iQKeuffel & Esser co.‘"

*ffArllngton, Vlrglnla'; 22201

:fZSectlon 9 e Log'No.fj 9
- 1Sectlon 15 - Log No.: 1~
. . -Section 16 -
:Sect10n?l7’

,jwaectlon 26 CLo L
- Section 357=- Log
. -.Section 13 L
- section.24--
_,n;Sectlon 19 "=
. .Section.20 ==
'1{Sectlon 21 -= L
- Section 28 -~ Log
Section:27 -= Log

‘Section 34 -= Lo
Section 29 -- Li
"Sectlon 30 fé;?

"*f”(These logs could also have."SM - (dashr‘numbers )
We enclose a. copy of the blueprlnt map that you sent us so 41
'you can see. and ascertaln where these holes and logs are.-fa
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. TOULOUSE, KREHBIEL & DELAYO, P. A.
. ) ATTORNEYS AT LAW
AMERICAN SOUTHWESTERN PLAZA
_ 2403 SAN MATEO NE, SUITE 8 WEST )
JAMES R.TOULOUSE . . v ALBUDUERGUE, NEW MEXICO 8710 . TELEPHDNE: 265-6742

PHIL KREHBIEL ' '
. . AREA CODE s05
LEONARD J. DELAYO, JR. : May 20, 1977 :
BRIGGS F.CHENEY e T w et L - ‘
. CHARLOTTE MARY TDULOUSE' . S P Wt L TOUTIN REPLY PLEASE REFER “

Lo L Ta
b ER .

TO QUR FILE NO:

e e e

United States Department.bf,ﬁhe Interior -
Geological Survey, .. & ... S
Reston, Virginia 22092

Mr. V. E. McKelvey -- oL

P A B

Re: EGS 213161. . - ..
Mail Stop. 953 = -

Dear Mr.'McKelvéy: ;i”~: g

Senator Domenici referred us your letter of -May 4, 1977, since .
we instigated the inguiry. Your letter is spaced with numerous
inaccuracies and misstatements. The statement  that:Kerr McGee .
"shares" any interest in the property especially puzzles me. My
clients have a direct 22-year interest in and to the property.
Kerr McGee "jumped" some of the claims of my client and these
will be litigated. Yet, Kerr McGeetdoes not assert, or make any
claim, on most of the land involved with the E. J. Longyear Co.,
Inc., exploration contract with the Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration (DMEA). . 3 ‘ -
AiEle,dLQngyear,CoLF,Inc*+fentered,into_thefDMEA*contractfas~af>—~——>A—-7f
result of an agreement by and between Yucca Mining and Petroleum

Co., Lisbon Uranium Company, Adams and Kennedy for the development -

of certain mining claims in Townships 13 and 14 N., R. 8 W. Liti- .
gation arose from the contract and as a result of the eventual

settlement of the litigation, Longyear reassigned to Yucca all of

the claimed interests in the two townships. Through foreclosure

and court proceedings, these properties were eventually awarded

‘to Melvin E. Richards. Mr. Richards has kept-up the annual assess-—
ment work on all claims. Mr. Richards had copies of all logs. He
still has the Longyear logs on Sections 9-10-3-4, Township 13 N.,
R. 8 W. Section 32, Township 14 N., R. 8 W., is leased to Homestake.
The ore body on ‘this section was expanded by Homestake and Homestake
is now planning- to sink a shaft on the same.

7~

Houston Oil and Minerals has a long term léase for most of the re-- .-
maining sections in Township 14 N., R. 8 W. Kerr McGee has no
interest and claims no interest and never had any "proprietory"
interest in most of these sections. There is a minor dispute in

Sections 33 and 34. : . 3 , v
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LU AIRMAIL |
% a .~ _Mr. Harold Kirkemo, Chief -

f S Office of Mineral Exploratic

U.S. Geological Survey
Interior Building - Room 44¢
Washington, D.C. 20242 %

Dear Mr. Kirkemo: _
. : In the late 1950's, the Lon

; - a DMEA loan, participated i
o Mateo Dome Project,‘McKinle

N . The San Mateo Dome Project 4.
i o uranium mineralization of et

mitted its land rights, or |

‘ - The Longyear Company reques

»*~v-~—~f44'—~—4hformation—deyéloped~b¥—ih~¥f

loan on the San Mateo Proje

: _ The release of this informa
; o ficial to the public insofa
’ “the knowledge of the region

expense in drilling of addi

LCA:V

__ TOULOUSE, KREHBIEL & DelAYO, P. A.

Telex 2-96861_._ _.

«r e

Mr. V. E. McKelvey I
United States Department of the Interiox

_ Page Two

Mr. Richards loaned the remaining'ldgs to a third company and
this company has not been able to locate them. ) o

The logs we request are all for drilling in Township 14 N., R. 8 W.
Some of the sections listed do not indicate any drilling. I have
tried to indicate sections where holes indicate drill holes from
records furnished me by underlining the section. Sections 6, 7,

8, 9, 18, 17, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 30, 29, 28, 27, 26, 33, 34, 35.

In summation, and in comment to your letter, Longyear never "per-
mitted its rights to the land to expire" since it conveyed by
assignment and deed the property. Kerr McGee did not acguire

these lands. My client has filed with the BMA, as regquired under
the new law, its required fees on claims covered by this letter.

My client's lessee is now drilling extensively on these claims;

has spent over $100,000.00 re-staking all claims, filéd all re-
guired notices, and in.addition to drilling, is spending $400,000.00

-or more over the next three months in extensive geological testing.

I would appreciate your correcting your . records and would also appre-
ciate copies of these logs. We will be agreeable to pay all costs
for the reproduction. R

Sincerely yours,

'James R. Toulouse

JRT:mkt . . |
cc: Mr. Melvin E. Richards o
Mr. Paul Taylor, Houston.Oil and Minerals

[
h






‘James R;vTouloﬁseiw

e
P

. . - N '—"J/‘—”‘_"
o e -

—

ar e

Mr. V. E. McKelvey e
United States Department of' the Interior.

"Page Two

Mr. Richaras loaned the remaining_ldgs to a third company and
this company has not been able to locate them. o ‘

The logs we reguest are all for drilling in Township 14 N., R. 8 W.
Some of the sections listed do not indicate any drilling. I have
tried to indicate sections where. holes indicate drill holes from
records furnished me by underlining the section. Sections 6, 7,
81'_9_1 _:Lgl,. _1_7,1 _]_-_61 _l-_g: _2_(_)_1 _2_!-_: _Z_:i, _3_(_),: __2_9_: 2§,1 _2_21-_2_6: _§_§I _;3__4_1 _3__-

In summation, and in comment to your letter, Longyear never " per-

mitted its rights to the 'land to expire" since it conveyed by

' assignment and deed the property. Kerr McGee did not acquire
these lands. My client has filed with the BMA, as required under

‘the new.law, its required fees On claims covered by this letter.

My client's lessee is now drilling extensively on these claims;
has spent over $lO0,000.00 re-staking all claims, filed all re-
quired notices, and in-addition to drilling, is spending $400, 000.00

- or more over';he,nextvthree'months in extensive geological testing.

I would appreciate your cdrrecting your.records”and;would also appre-
ciate copies of these logs. - We will be agreeable to pay all costs
for the,reproduction. . TR T

Sincefely yours,

TOULOUSE, KREHBIEL & DeLAYO, P. A.

JRT:mkt . .. .. - . o
cc: Mr. Melvin E.” Richards - °. .
Mr. Paul Taylor, Houstoq,oil‘and Minerals





E. J. LONGYEAR COMPANY

General Offices: 925 Delaware Street S. E. .

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414, USA

Mailing Address: Box 1368, Mlnneapolls anesola 55440, USA -

Telephone (612) 331-1331 .

'-"'Tw:f:tLL“‘
, Lo TORY
) 3 September 16 1971 ‘:.“,i T
LT : % Sz 20 8T
"AIRMAIL _ N
P T . S ";.‘i ALS!CODI
i - _Mr. Harold Kirkemo, Chief R A
5 s Office of Mineral Explorations - =~ =~ . . =~ o ——————I‘QL—
U.S. Geological Survey . _ SR ; -
Interior Building - Room 4461 . . o |
Washington, D.C. 20242 - o o 1
: 3 |
Dear Mr. Kirkemo: “
S : In the late 1950° s, the Longyear Company, with the assistance: of
: : a DMEA loan, participated in exploration for uranium in the Sam
‘Mateo Dome Project, McKinley County, New Mexico '
?i : _p i ~ The San Mateo Dome Project was abandoned without d1scover1ng any
1 . uranium mineralization of economic interest. Longyear has per-
. mi tted 1ts land rights, or position in the. prOJect, to expire.
+ The Longyear Company requests that al] dr11]1ng and geo]og1ca1 f Qﬂ;_f_—~‘4

, _ ‘information deve]oped by the Longyear Company-under—said DMEA ‘,
- —— ———Tloan-on the San Mateo Project be made available to the public.
v _ The release of this information will, Longyear feels, be bene- -
, - - ficial to the public 1nsofar as such information will add to

LCA:Y

“the knowledge of the region's geology and could save time and
expense in dr1]11ng of add1tiona] barren drill holes.

S1ncere1y yours,

L LONGYEAR COMPANY

Lee C. Armstrong
~ Chief Geo]ogist &»Minlng Engineer

Telex 2-9686 or 2-9633 s Cable LONGCO





United States Department of the Interior

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092

June 2, 1977
Memorandum

To: C. L. Martin _
Office of the Solicitor

From: ‘Harold Kirkemo, Chief
Office of Minerals Exploration

. ) . Subject: Draft letter to Mr, James R. Toulouse
T : DMEA-4842 (Uranium) ‘
San Mateo Dome Project
E. J. Longyear Company, Agent
McKinley County, New Mexico
Contract Idm-E1183

" Please review the enclosed draft letter to Mr. Toulouse and phone

A your comments and suggestions to me as soon as possible. The letter
T is due in the Director's (USGS) office by June 10. Copies of

= L correspondence relatlng to this problem are- enclosed for your:

’ 1nformat10n. :

I talked with a Mr. Farrington, a local representative of Kerr-McGee,
on May 21 and June 1:-about the letter from Mr. Toulouse, but I did not
: disclose the specific accusations about Kerr-McGee. 1 had talked by
Tf“““***—*——phone‘w1th Mr. Holmberg, Kerr-McGee, Albuquerque, on April 29, and
mentioned Mr. Toulous's request at that t1me;-so~the~Company is .

i
| - S
1
1

aware of p0331b1e legal problems.

_MW

Harold Klrkemo

“Enclosures






L SERTIN-.)

‘ - ATTORNEYS AT LAW g
" “AMERICAN SOUTHWESTERN PLAZA
, N 2403 SAN MATEO NE, SUITE 9 WEST
JAMES R.TOULOUSE_ . = . ALBUDUERDUE, NEW MEXICO 87110 . TELEPHONE: 265-6742

A »‘)ULOU_SE, EREHBIEL & DELAJ P. A. i

PHIL KREHBIEL ) .
_ . AREA CODE 505
LEONARD J. DELAYOD, JR. May 20, 1977 :
BRIGGS F. CHENEY . 7 '
CHARLOTTE MARY TOULOUSE : _ _ . .. IN REPLY PLEASE REFER -

TO QUR FILE NO:

Mr. V. E. McKelvey L _—
United States Department of the Interior . R
Geological Survey o -

Reston, Virginia 22092

Re: EGS 21316l
-~ Mail Stop 953

Dear Mr. McKelvey£; fff

Senator_Domenicifreferred'us,your letter of May 4, 1977, since

we instigated the inquiry. Your letter is spaced with numerous
inaccuracies and misstatements. The statement that Kerr McGee
"shares" any interest in the property especially puzzles me. My
clients have a direct 22-year interest in and to the property.
Kerr McGee "jumped" some of the claims of my client and these-

' will be litigated. Yet, Kerr McGee does not assert, or make any
claim, on most of the land involved with the E. J. Longyear Co.,
Inc., exploration contract with the Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration (DMEA). ' : . _

E. J. Léngyear Co., Inc., entered into the DMEA contract as a .
result of an agreement by and between Yucca Mining and Petroleum -
Co., Lisbon Uranium Company, Adams and Kennedy for the development:

of certain mining claims in Townships-13-and 14 N., R. 8 W. Liti-
gation arose from the contract and as a result of the eventual :
settlement of the litigation, Longyear reassigned to Yucca all of
the. claimed interests in the two townships. Through foreclosure

and court proceedings, these properties were eventually awarded

to Melvin E. Richards. Mr. Richards has kept up the annual assess-
ment work on all claims. Mr. Richards had copies of all logs. He
still has the Longyear logs on Sections 9-10-3-4, Township 13 N.,

R. 8 W. Section 32, Township 14 N., R. 8 W., is leased to Homestake.
The ore body on this section was expanded by Homestake and Homestake
is now planning to sink a shaft on the same. .

Houston Oil and Minerals has a long term lease for most of the re-
maining sections in Township 14 N., R. 8 W. Kerr McGee has no
interest and claims no interest and never had any "proprietory"
interest in most of these sections. There is a minor dispute in

Sections 33 and 34.

21368





Mr. V. E. McKelvey . - -
' United States Department of the Interior’
. Page Two . . .. ' . _ T

L Mr.*Richardsvléaned the remaihing logs to a‘third;cémpany and
this company has not been able to’ locate them. - '

' The logs we request are all for drilling in Township 14 N., R. 8 W.
. Some of the sections listed do not indicate any-drilling. I have - .
tried to- indicate sections wherée holes indicate drill holes from
records furnished me- by underlining the section.  Sections 6, 7, x
8, 9, 18, 17, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 30, 29, 28, 27, 26, 33, 34, 35.

In summation, and in. comment to your letter, Longyear never "per—
mitted its rights to the land to expire" since it conveyed by
assignment. and deed the property. Kerr McGee did not acquire

" these lands. My client has filed with the BMA, as required under

~ the new law, its required fees on claims covered by this letter.

" My client's lessee is now drilling extensively on these -claims;

has spent over $100,000.00 re-staking all .claims, filed all re-
guired notices, and in addition to drilling, is spending.$400,000..00.
or more over the next three months in extensive geological testing:

I would appreciate your correcting your recqrds,and’wouid also apﬁreﬁ
~ciate . copies of these logs. We will be agreeable to pay all costsy
 for the reproductioen. - - ' : PR L '
Sincerely yours,

TOULOUSE, KREHBIEL & DeLAYO, P. A.

:Jémészgtfoﬁlodsé_ j

cc: Mr;kMelVin:Efleghardsv'_ BRI
' Mr. Paul.Taylor; Houston Oil and M

LI N g . -
P R s DY

A
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EGS:GD:HKirkemo:gpw 5/13/77

United States Department of the Interior

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA ) 22092

In Replyrﬂefer To:
£G5~213161 '
Mail Stop 953

MAY 181977

Fonorable Pete V. Domenici

United States Senator

‘10013 New Federal Building
‘and U.S. Courthouse

Albuquerque, New Mexico B7101

Dear Senator Domenici:

" This is in reference to our letter to you of : ay 4 1977 concerning
‘availability of drill log information resulting from an exploration -
project in 1958 under the Defense linerals rxnloration Administration

(DMEA) prograr.

Rerr-}cGee Resources Corporation, Albuquerque, Mew lexico, present

ovmer of the property explored under the DMEA contract, informs us

that it does not assert proprietary rizht to the DMEA informatiom.

Accordingly, we will make this available to Mr. Jim Toulouse,

Albuquerque, New Mexico, by the same procedure we release infornmation.
. from other DMFZA contracts. '

In lieu of a ceomplete address for MNr. Toulouse, we enclose a letter
to him from Mr. PRarold Kirkero, Chief of our Gffice of ¥inerals
- Exploration, describing the information availsble and instructing___ww —
him on the procedure for obtaining the material he desires. Ve would
appreciate it 1f you would forward this letter to ¥r. Toulouse. The
file material will be forwarded to Cooper-Trent Division, Keuffel and -
BEgser Co., the cormuercial firm that can provide lr. Toulouse with
copies of the specific nmaterial he wishes to order. Ve expact that
Hr. Toulouse will contact Cooper-ireat and that the two parties will
cormunicate concerning prices and an order for copies.

Sincerely yours,

D Jue

Director - I

"‘"""-v

Enclosure

Copy to your Waghington Office

Let's Clean Up America For Our 200th Birthday
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Umted States Department of the Interior

- GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092

In Reply Refer To: _ HaY 1 ? L4

Mail Stop 953

Mr. Jim Toulouse
Attorney at Law
Albuquerque, New Mexico

Re: DMEA-4842 (Uranium)
San Mateo Dome Project .
E. J. Longyear Company, Agent
McKinley County, New Mexico
Contract Idm~-E1183-

Dear Mr. Toulouse:

This is in response to your recent request to Senator Pete V. Domenici,
for information on the subject property resulting from the captioned’
DMEA contract. The available 1nformat10n resulting from thlS contract
is listed on the enclosed sheet,

This material may be ordered by contacting:
Cooper-Trent Division

Keuffel & Esser Co
Wilson Boulevard at Danv1lleﬁ§treet

Arlington, Virginia 22201
Attention: Mr. Marvim Mundy

Please send your address to Cooper-Trent so that the firm can contact

you regarding the cost of reproductions; the minimum charge per order

is $15.00. Upon selecting the material and deciding how many copies

you want, send the enclosed copy of this letter and list to

Cooper-Trent with your letter of instructions. All fﬁturg correspondence
relating to procurement of copies of the material should be with
Cooper-Trent rather than with this office.

We are pleased to be of service to you.

Slncerely yours,

K10l iAo

Harold Kirkemo, Chief
Office of Minerals Exploration

Enclosure





San Mateo Dome project '
List of available material

Oberacor's_final reporf
Text . - a 8 pages
1 Table - Drill hole data )
1 Map - Claims and drill holes (scale: 1" = 1,000%)

1

Lithologic drill logs 32 pages

Geologic sections of drill holes 22 pages

Gamma ray logs, folded into 12" x 9" folds - 22 log sheet
: D : , 1 )

NN WSAENDWE

Dimensions
8" x 10%"
11" x 21%"
22" x 23"
8%" x 11"
8%" x 11"
12" x 43"
12" x 50"
12" x 54"
'12” x 56”
12" x 57"
12" x 58"
12"-x. 59"
12" x 60"
12" x 61"
12" x 63"
- 12" x 65"
o 12" x

234"
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e ,@.  KERR-MCGEE RESOURCES @’@ﬁé@@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ

5115 COPPER, NE . ALBUQUERQUE NEW MEXICO 87108

May 5, 1977

Mr. Harold Kirkemo, Chief -

OFFICE OF MINERALS . EXPLORATION -
United States Department of the Inter1or :
Reston, Virginia 22092 :

* Your reference: Mail,Stop-953

-Re: DMEA-4842 (Uranium)

. - San Mateo .Dome Project .. .
E. J. Longyear Company, -Agent
.McKinley County, New Mexico
Contract Idm—E1183

Dear Mr K1rkemo

Kerr McGee Corporat1on had no contractua] involvement ‘in the ex-v

ploratlon program performed in the DMEA project referred to
above, and it is our conclusion that Kerr-McGee has no basis to.
_agree or d1sagree to the release by you of the information con-
“tained- in—said DMEA 4842 f11e

Very tru]y yours, ' ‘ IR ———
KERR,MCGEE RESOURC/;;CORPORATION S

H' W. Ho1mberg '
Regional Exploration Manager
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: T | . UNITED STATES OF AMERICA .
- ' GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

National Archives and Records Service
" Washington, D C 20408

e - BN l .(
Do ) Cinisal sievicia

(y ADsimrITRATION fY
&4 O

S e -

BPR 18 1877

HonorablENPete V. Domenici
United S{:ges Senator

10013 giewy Federal Building and .
‘~ . U. S. thouse . '
500 G ‘Avenue, SW
Albuquerque, W . 87101

Dear Senator Domenici:

We have received your letter of April 4, 1977, on behalf of Mr. Jim .
Toulouse, who is seeking information for a client concerning drilling
logs created as a result of a contract authorized by the Defensze -
Minerals Exploration Administration.

Although certain records of the Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
are stored in several of our Federal records centers around the United

. States, access to these records is governed by the successor agency which
is the Geological S urvey of the Department of the Interior. We, therefore,
are referring your request to that agency asLing them to take appropriate
action, : :

We regret’ thut we are unable to be of more direct assistance to you in

————— ——this matters

Sincerely, - . f

VL ) O .
“L._‘E}/”if,-,l\}{)) <Y (}7 ,/;7. ..
. JAMES E. O'NEILL
Acting Archivist
of the United States .

s Geological Survé§7

- Keep Freedom in Your Futurg With U.S. Savings Bonds 02 / 2 /G /
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April 4, 1977
2T :
. j-'@ﬁ .
. A a&%%,
Mr. James B. Rhoads - - g N4
Archivist of the United States R 'R@j.q e
National Archives and ReCOPdS' ' S A*f;>
o .
Service . 4

- Washington, D.C. 20408
Dear Mr. Rhoads:

"Mr. Jim Toulouse, an Albuguerque, New Mexico

~ attorney, represents the successors of Henry C. Adams

- and 6. R. Kennedy. Adams and Kennedy were agents for-
E.J. Longear Company Inc., and Lisbon Uranium Company,
which had drilling contracts under ‘authority granted
by the Defense Minerals Exploration Administration.
The drilling was performed at Township 14 North, Range
8 West, and Township 13 North, Range 8 West, all in '
M;Klnley County, New Mexico, durlng the;Eflod June 19857
through September 1957. Pursuant to regulatlons of the
Defense ‘Minerals Exploration Administration, drilling
contractors were required to file copies oF daily d»ill-

ing logs with that agency.

Tnose drllllng logs are of 81gn1 ficant impor-
tance to Mr. Toulouse's clients. TnereLore, I am sol-
“1c1t1ng your cooperation and assistance in locating

copies of such documents. Please provide me with any
information pertinent to this matter .and dirvect your

reply to me at my district office, 10013 New Federal
Building and U.S. Courthouse, 500 Gold Avenue, S.W.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87101. :

With best wishes and kindest regards,_I am
Very truly yours

(G A

Pete V. Domenlcl‘
United States Senator

PVD:lgrw‘
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HonorablE\Pete~V. Domenici ‘

Tnited sfates Senator : \
10013 tg}evﬁFederal Ruilding and - E )
U. S. thouse L - o
500 G Avenue, SW S \
Albuquerque, M 87101 S |

Dear Senator Domenicl: B : , |
. N o \ : 4
We have received your tetter of April 4, 1977, on behalf of Mre. Jim

Toulouse, who 1is seeking information for a clieni concerning drilling
logs created as 2@ result of a contract authorizea by the Defense

V» Yiinerals Fxploration Administration( \

Although certain T
_ are stored in geveral of our Federa
States, access to these records is governed by the successor agency
1s'the’Geological curvey of the Departmed
are referring your request tO that agency 2
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Acting'Archivist
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JFC: Geological Survey - ' i

Keep Freedom in Your Future with U.S. Savings Bonds
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United States Department of the Interior

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092

March 22, 1977

|
|
I

Mr. Don B. Robertson

Geologist

Kerr-McGee Resources Corporation
5115 Copper, N.E.

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

Re: DMEA-4842 (Uranium)
San Mateo Dome ﬂrOJect
E. J. Longyear Company, Agent
McKinley County,kNew Mexico
Contract Idm-E1183

'Dear Mr.-Robertson:

This is in response to your letter of March 14 1977, requesting
information on the subject property resulting from the captioned
DMEA contract. You state that the information which had been
received from this office sometime in the past is now partially
missing. You should be able to identify this material from the
enclosed list and order the copies you want. '

The material listed may be ordered by contacting:

Cooper-Trent Division \

Keuffel & Esser Co. x

Wilson Boulevard at Danville Street
Arlington; Virginia 22201
Attention: Mr. Marvin Mundy

- Cooper-Trent will contact you regarding the cost of reproductions;
the minimum charge per order is $15.00. Upon selecting the material
and deciding how many copies you want, send the|enclosed copy of
this letter and list to Cooper-Trent with yOur 1etter of instructions.
All future correspondence relating to procurement of copies of the

material should be with Cooper-Trent rather thaﬁ with this office.

We are pleased to be of service to you.. |

' Slncerely yours \

Mm@ém

Harold Klrkemo Chlef\
Office of Minerals Exploration

Enclosure : ) \

Copy to Mr, Mundy ‘ \
. . . i





o San Mateo Dome pijeFt
’ List of available material

] ' Dimensions -

.Operator's final report - ' ‘ v e
Text . ‘ | 8 pages . 8" x 104"

1 Table - Drill hole data . \ A 11" x 214"

1 Map - Claims and drill holes ‘(scale: 1" T 1,000") 22" x 23"
Lithologic drill logs o k 32 pages 8%" x 11"
Geologic sections of drill holes \ 122 pages 8%" x 11"

Gamma ray logs, folded into 12" x 9" folds | 22 log sheets ,

1 12" x 43"

| 1 12" x 50"

| 3 12" x 54"
2 12" x 56" -

4 12" x 57"

-3 12" x 58"

1 12" x. 59"

2 12" x 6Q"

- 2 12" x 61"

|1 12" x 63"

1 12" x 65"
1 12" x 234"
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o KERR-MCGEE RESOURCES wﬁmmwmf

5115 COPPER, N.E. « ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108 ‘

March 14, 1977

Mr. Harold Kirkemo
Chief Officer of Metals Exp]orat1on |
USGS NATIONAL CENTER - : ‘
Mail Stop 953 o |
12201 -Sunrise Valley Drive ’ \
Reston, Virginia 22092 T

Dear Mr. Kirkemo:

Several years ago we requested information on ouriclaims in
Sections 33, 34, 27, T14N, R8W and Sections 3, 4, T13N, R8W,
McKinley County, New Mexico. We still hold these|claims, but
the information wich we recéived for our files is‘now partially

missing. ‘

Would you again forward the information on the fo]]oWing:
Project: ' -~ San Mateo Dome

DMEA Docket #: : 4842

Contract: \ - Idm - E1183

Agent: ~ Longyear .

Apbroximate Date: 1957 - 1959

Please send above requested information and invoice to:

KERR-McGEE RESOURCES CORPORATION
5115 Copper Avenue NE
A1buquerque, New Mexico . 87108

Thank you.
Very truly yours, |

SDM@,@&Q?

- Don B. Robertson
Geologist

DBR:azk o N |
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JIN REPLY REFER,TO:
(IR TV UNT) {
cooy i

UNITED STATES N
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR o
GEOLOG|CAL SURVEY ' ’

i -FEDERAL CENTER DENVER COLORADO 80225°
I

! o ~ \ﬁl
i leuu_,‘Lz el Jl-,k,’A red

Office of Minerals Exploratloh' . BT

Bu11d1ng 53 ~ Room 28 _ i ‘ /!Zi@l

January 27 1972 -

.
‘ : :

" Memorandum -

-
. . \
"To: "Chlef ‘0ffice of Mlnerals Exploratlo 1v

Through A551stant Chief, 0ff1ce of Mlherals Exploration

- i T
"From: Field Officer Reglon III Offlce of M1nerals Exploration

Subject: " DMEA—Docket 4842 (Uranium) ‘
S E. J. Longyear.Co." - ’ l_
aSan Mateo Dome Project . -‘57‘ S
McKinley County, ‘Néw Mexico '
Contract Idm E-1183

i

, o .
During a telephone conversat1on w1th Mr. W1111am1Chenow1th Atomlc
Energy Commission, Grand Junction Operations Office, on January .21,
1972, I was 1nformed that the sections of:land enEompa331ng the
subJect contract are presently owned by Kerr—McGee Corporatlon,-
Kerr-McGee Building, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. 73102 This . .information
is on record .at the AEC Grand Junction Office as of October 1971.
The specific areas owned: are as follows: all of sections 27, 33 and
34,.and the E-1/2 of 'section 32 in T. 14 N., R.. S‘W., and all of
~sect10ns 3 and 4 in T. 13 N., R, 8 W < Co
‘Mr. Larry L. Werts is Manager of Uranlum Exploratlon for the
Kerr-McGee Corporation. , et - F._
Durlng my conversation with you, you indicated that you would .inform
the E. J.- Longyear Co. .of -this ownership, and- theﬂr relat1onsh1p )
“to the pos51ble release of the data obtalned under the DMEA contract.

%é/Wllllam Hgsler,
1d Officer, Reglon III

Off1ce of Minerals Exploratlon
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.. OFFICIAL FILE COPY
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"'1958 '

November 24, 1958 enc1051ng Operator s Monthly Progress.Report of October

- IN REPLY REFER.TO: "

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

FEDERAL CENTER DENVER COLORADO 802

Office -of - Mlnerals Exploratlon
Bu11d1ng 53 o

ﬁ,o "

6 aie

i."f% ﬂ4v{;J
',\[fi,;» g REC

mRoom 28>

Memorandum N .
ffTo:‘_g‘ Chlef Offlce of Mlnerals Exploratlon
.Fromiff

Fleld Offlcer Region IIT o Vol -

Through A531stant Chlef Offlce of Mlnerals Exploratlon

asubjeCt DMEA—4842 (Uranlum) t" :

I San Mateo Dome PrOJect S
E. J. Longyear Company Agent

McKlnley .County, New- Mex1co
: Contract No.‘Idm.

E 1183

o o
Enclosed is' a llSt of the data concernlng the subJect DMEA prOJect that

1s flled in the - archlves at Denver Federal Center Denver, Colorado.

v

L . - 4.\'..
Several pleces of correspondence dated September 15 1959 to: varlous
owners concerning:consent to Lien: and: ‘Subordination . Agreement 31gned by
‘them under the DMEA Program, not1fy1ng them that the OME had succeeded
,_the DMEA Program.v EER ;

A letter dated September 14 1959 to the Operator term1nat1ng contract
- without! cert1f1cat10n and c1081ng the Government S book and records on
" the progect.; et LT

: o .,\
An 1nteroff1ce memorandum dated March 25 1959 concernlng transm

final Form MF104, Operator s Monthly Voucher, for October 1958 and review

ﬂttal of
for f1na1 payment Report of.Review for reports of .June 1958~ to October
1958, in 11eu of flnal aud1t and a. Summary of Documented Costs.

A map show1ng locatlon of Stage I and III dr111 holes as completed" and
the1r cla331f1cat10n as. to degree of m1nerallzation.

R .,‘v__‘\.; - : i \'t
An Admlnlstratlve Aud1t D1fference statement of November 28 1958

~An

a S
1nterofflce memorandum from Executive'. Offlcer, to T. A. Chrlstensen\dated
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' \

' \
\
: o
An interoffice memorandum from T. M. Romslo to Executive Officer
transmltting Progress Report for October 1958 |

\
\
\
The Operator s Monthly" Progress Report for October 195 , includes a

description of the holes completed, 1nclud1ng 11tholog1c, geologlc and
gamma ray logs for holes, G-18- 32 G=19-32,. G—20 :32,. G—21 :32,. G=22=32,.

l
0perator s Monthly ‘Progress Report, Narratlve Report and Englneers report
for September '1958, which. includes a description of. Stage I hole;
Nos. G-9-27, and G—13 27,

and . Stage III hole Nos. G-14-32,. G=15-32,—
G-16- .32,. G-17-32, - G-18+ 32 G=19+32, map show1ng completed holes, 11tholog1c,
geologlc and- gamma ray logs and costs.

\

‘ )
4 \
0perator s Monthly Progress -Report for June 1958 narratlve

.administrative ‘audit difference statement 1nclud1ng a descrlptlon of

i costs,
‘drill holes Nos. G-6-4,. G-7-3,.G-8-3, G-9-27, G-10-27, c-11- 34, G=12-27,
a fence diagram, llthologlc, geologlc, and gdmma ray 1ogs
.section A-A'. o

\ map and cross
Operator's Monthly Progress Report for :July 1958,

1nclud1ng a narrative
-report, costs, lithologic, - geologlc and radlometrlc logs for: dr111 holes
'G-2- 4 G-3- 4 G-4-4, and G=5- 4.46 lithologic and . geologic 1o
hole G—l 33. plus a map showing 1ocat10ns ‘of the drill holes and their
. .classification.
Jone 1457

\

Vo

| :
A ‘ \ o
Q //(’/ {'1747I\1‘&M¢‘<—_

% William 'Hasler
ie

1d Officer, Region. III :
Office of Minerals: Exploratlon
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“Minneapolis, Minnescta 55414 USA

. Telephone (612) 331‘1331 \ - »
' September;]ﬁ, 1971

' \

s

AIRMAIL

Mr Haro]d K1rkemo, Ch1ef S  j“" S
, “. 0ffice of Mineral Exp1orat1ons L
\‘ s _ .. U.S. Geological Survey -

o i
. . Lo
Interjor Building - Room 4461 R A
AU Wash1ngton, D C. 20242 S
| el ) A
1 ' Dear Mr K1rkemo -1_3 D : L ‘ 4
: - | ,
'\ | In the late 1950 s, the Longyear Company, w1th the ass1stance of
N - . a DMEA 1loan, part1c1pated in exploration for uranium 1n\the San
AK TN ' ;QMateo Dome Proaect McK1n1ey County, New Mexico,‘ g\ S
'Wj “The San Mateo Dome Proaect was abandoned without d1scover1ng any
E uranium mineralization of economic interest. ‘Longyear. has per-
\ m1tted 1ts land r1ghts or pOSltlon in the project, to exp1re
. l\, ,:. L I ‘ ‘ . \
' \ ' . . Theé Longyear Company requests that all dr1111ng and geo1og1ca1
AR . ‘information developed by the Longyear Company under said DMEA
'\ .~ Toan on the San Mateo Project be made available to the pub11c
i <. .~ The release of this information will, Longyear feels, be bene-
. . ficial to the public 1nsofar as such information will add to
b . . the knowIedge of the region's geology and could save t1me and
'\;.1 o expense in dr1111ng of add1t10nal barren drill. ho]es
\ i P A " . .
\,?. o _ oo N S1ncere]y yours,}
| ‘\ B 'LONGYEAR COMPANY

L et Armstrong -
- \ B ARSI ~ Chief Geo]og1st & M1n1ng Eng1neer

b S " | S ‘ S
S , . L : P ' } 3
. E R e o N |
_ Yoo T . ' L = Cne S
B \ S . Telex 2-9686 or.2-9633 = Cable LONGCO. o
. DIAMOND CORE DRILL MANUFACTURERS . = MINING ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGICAL CONSULTANTS m

{

General Off|ces 925 Dela\kare Street S E.

Malllng Address: Box 1368, aneapolls Minnesota 55440 USA
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(415) 771-2025

PARADOR MINING CO., INC.

1800 PACIFIC AVENUE
. SUITE|702 g
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109

- OFFICIAL -
October 20, 1967 COPY

O. MU E'
RECEIVED

NOV 1 1967

Office Of Minerale Exploration INITIALS|CODE

U. S. Dept. .of The Interlor : _ . “f%ZQZT_IEiZY

" Washington 25, D. C. — _ 0 i /.20 S

Gentlemen:

Re: Docket No., DI\_1EA-1+8+2(.Urah‘i T h
San Mateo Dome Project '
Contract No. Idm-E1183

I hereby authorize you to allow Mr. John'Bastanchury to; €xamine

the files and whatever right Parador Mining Co., Inc. may have
pertaining to the above DMEAfproject drilled in 1958.

President

EA:m.

On this 20th day of October in the
year one thousand nine hundled and sixty
seven  Elizabeth Adoor,.known to me to be:
the person whose name is subscribed to the
above instrument,. and acknowledged. to me
that. she executed the same.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto. set
my hand and affixed my off1c1al seal in the
City and County of San Fran01sco, State of
California.

X SUZANNE}JHNNEO.b
;i AOTARYPUBUC -CALIFORNIA §

ciTy AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANC!SCO

7
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16-COLORADO BUILDING
DENVER 2 COLORADO
RST 61041, -

. ‘%’b“ @“‘@)MS?: ADiESS .

& ) 'LONGCOD YER® °

£ DRILLING CONTRACTORS -

SRS ‘
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